
January 6, 20 16 

RE: Board of County Commissioners January 6, 2016 Public Hearing 
File Nos.: 247-15-000521-A, 247-15-000194 CU, 247-15000195-TP 
Applicant: Lower Bridge Road LLC 

Dear Deschutes County Commissioners: 

As a resident of the Lower Bridge Area and neighbor to this mine site for over 20 years, 
I oppose this PUD, Cluster Development Proposal for many good reasons. 

1. It does not conform to existing Land Use in the Area.The Entire Lower Bridge Area. 
2. It is the only PUD, Planned Unit Development in this area. 
3. It does not conform to the Rural Character and Scenic Beauty of this Area. 
4. It does not conform to the Predominant EFU Zoning of this Area. Exclusive Farm Use. 
5. It does not conform to the only RR-10 in this area, which is a true Avg. 10 Acres. 
6. It does not conform to 2 adjoining EFUs of Avg. 25 Acres" 415 Acres. 
7. It does not conform to the federal "Wild" Scenic River" status that is on that property. 
8. It does not conform to the "State Scenic Waterway" "Scenic River" Classification there. 
9. It is a direct conflict with Wildlife Habitat Protection that currently exists there to the No. 
10. It is a direct conflict with Wildlife Habitat Protection that currently exists to the East. 

Both the Borden Beck Park Wildlife Preserve & the Wildlife Habitat Conservation Program abut It 

11. It is a direct conflict with the County Lots approx. 400 ft. away that were set aside 
"for the enhancement of wildlife habitat". 10 Riverfront Acres, Tax Lots 200 & 300. 

3 Wildlife Habitat properties above, surround the Subject Lot 500. See map attached. 

12. It does not conform to the Landscape Management Zone, protecting the scenic value here. 
"The purpose of the LM zone is to protect and enhance scenic vistas as seen from designated roads and rivers". 

13. The Toxic History of both the East" West Sides of this site, what was found there. 
14. That Gamma Radioactive Waste dumped at this site that never arrived at Hanford. 

DEQ said it was sent, 106,55 gallon drums - U.S. Dept. of Energy stated they have no records of Waste from De­
schutes Valley Sanitation, as the site was called then. Where are these barrels containing 5,830 gallons of radioactive 
waste? This has a half-life of 14 billion years and will be in this soil long after we are all gone. 

15. The vertically fractured DE there can carry contaminants Into the River" Aguifer 

if heavy waterlirrigation, septic affects it. So watering that area by the Applicants should not have been 

done on this highly permeable and porous sub-strata. Proper testing should occur first. 

=our drinking water needs to be protected, thousands of citizens would be affected. 


16. This 110 year old Dlcallte Mine has had only 1 acre of land properly Inspected. 

Needs deep core sampling and ground penetrating radar to find the toxins that may remain here before 
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granting any residential use here. An Industrial Use was tested for but not Residential Use. 
Sub-soil sampling should be done per PBS Engineering's Report, not scoop samples off the top. 

See "Areas of Concern" in their Phase One Environmental Site Assessment in May 2007 vs. The Wallace 
Group's Quick assessment of this site. 

17. PCBs that we the neighbors called to be tested for, were detected by Pacific Power in 2008. 

In 2007, the Applicant "bladed over the Area" spreading the PCBs all over the West Side, only 1 acres 
was tested and removed. That area was at the Yellow Water Tower. We watched and took photos. 

Today I saw in the file on this mine - in the Phase One Environmental Site Assessment. May 2007 & men­
tioned above, under section 7.1 Interview with Owners, "Mr. Riemenschneider stated that large 
transformers were removed in the early 1980's by PP&L and recalled that PCBs were reportedly 
present. The transformers were located on the level area north the processing building. He has no 
records of clean up." (end quote). 

Yet when applying for a Residential RHone, he never took care of this PCBs issue. 
We the nei9bbocs had to report that in 2008. 28 years later. And 1 year after these mjne owners! 
the applicant bladed the area SPreading the PCBs over hundreds ofacres on the 410 Acre West 
SkI&. 

PCBs were also noted In the lagoons, much further from the 2008 clean up area. See attached. 

18. Traffic & Fire Safety: Only 1 of the 19 homes will be protected from fire, per their Plan. And the traf­
fic study report done by ODOT, has failed. Too many trips on this Farm to Market road. 

The fact that the owner was aware of the PCBs there and did nothing about it and then bladed them 
all over the West Side to make the site look good before PP&L did the removal, shows their lack of 
true concern and responsibility to make this property safe for reSidential use. 

19, The Applicants Lot Calculations are off, Per the Hearings Officer's Findings, the Flood Plain 
should come out and I also caught they forgot the 100 yd. Radius Setback on Lot 1 for the Historic Site. 
So that takes that lot out. Plus they've included Borden Beck Wildlife Preserve's Lot #1509, so that 
2.41 Acres has to come out of their Open Space on Lot #1502, NW Open Space Lot. = 16.5 to 17 Lots 

20. The DE oust blowing off this Bite Into the community for 31 years. 

Documents attached shows this has been a nuisance for decades, with the same promise to fix it. 

See the attached "Promises" page includin the 21 Acres still not reclaimed. 


~w' 
Diane Lozito, Homeowner on EFU Property near this Mine Site 
P.O. Box 85 
Terrebonne, OR 97760 

Attachments: please see next page. 
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ATTACHED: 

1. False promises made by the owners & applicant and not kept 

2. The Group I Carcinogen Produced at this Site 

3. Reclamation Summary (Includes the 21 Acres not reclaimed that waS due In 2006) 

4. Habitat Conflicts 

5. Traffic Safety 

6. Goal 5 Inventory, 23.108.040 - Historic ResourceS 

7. Zoning - predominant Use Is EFU - exclusive Farm Use - List of FarmslBanches for miles 

EXHIBITS; 

A. WILDLIFE HABITAT PROJECTION AREAS - 115116 Map 

B. ZONING MAP- EFU for over 10 miles along Lower Bridge Way - Dec. 2015 Map 

C. MAP OF ALL 5 MINE LOTS - Noting the DE Is still the same after "Reclamation Efforts"-11120115 

D. LEAKING BARRELS -11123183 photo, File No. 4950 



No more false promises please. 

It's not enough to be promised the same results for over 30 years but to hear the same 


reclamation plan for decades and still have no results is an insult to the county and the 


neighbors of this Mine Site. / S~/:66/Z8 


On page 3 of my attachments you will see in 1985, the same plants promised to suppress 


the dust, the trees promised for a wind break and to screen the mine's unattractive terrain 


from Lower Bridge Rd. also promised .... the 21 Acres that needs to be reclaimed. 


All promised over and over for 31 years. All still not done. 


And over the years, the same requests for a continuance, a modification, a stall. 


Stalling for years and managing to do nothing to protect the health and safety of the 


neighboring properties. A continued farce. 


The Issues and Neglect on the Owners part: the 3 big ones 


1. Records attached show the mine owners knowing of toxic waste barrels that sat on 


their property for 8 years, leaking into the ground and possibly into the groundwater. 


Not the owners but the public (private pilot flying overhead) turned it in. 


The Gamma Radioactive Waste, Toxic Sludge & other toxins are noted on the attached. 


2. The owner, Riemenschneider knew of PCBs and it's location, per the Phase One ESA 


in 2007 yet they were not reported for removal. It took a neighbor to report it and have 


it removed in 2008 by PP&L. Unfortunately, the owners/applicant had that area bladed 


in 2007, before testing & removal and spread the PCBs all over the West Side. 


3. The owner, Nolan, per the Phase One ESA, "after 3 years of owning the site site clean 


up was required. Each Drum ofToxic Waste was checked with a Geiger Counter and the 
 I 

I
drums with "TOO HIGH" of a Geiger reading were taken to Hanford. Mr. Nolan does 
I 


not have any copies of files or paperwork documenting site clean up activities". , 

Note that the Dept. o/Energy shows no receipt ofthese drums arriving at Hanford. t 

I 
J 
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Mine Owner - Incorrect in his statement on Leaking Barrels: 

FICTION: 

out • . It 

FACT: 

Current Mine Owners, Reimenschneider, Weigand, Nolan, were owners during this 

clean up and were made award of the leaking Barrels and what they contained. 


OREMITE MINE-LOWER BRIDGE 

PICTURE DATE: 11/28/83 
PHOTO OF: SOIL IMPACTED BY A LEAKING DRUM -removed during 
Deschutes Valley Sanitation Clean Up (See ECSI#35) FILE NO.: 4950 
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THE GROUP I CARCINOGEN PRODUCED AT THIS SrrE 



The History of the Mine Site West of Terrebonne - The Subject Property 

1920 -1963 The Crlstoballte Factory Years 

The purpose of my presentation is to present present day health and safety issues 
to help protect anyone who might live here and all that live in the Lower.Bridge Basin. 

From 1920 until 1963 four companies extracted diatomaceous earth. 

To reach the DE, an average of 23 feet of topsoil was removed from most of the site's 576­
acres. What remains, especially in curved areas of the proposed building site is fractured, 
vertically fissured DE. The topsoil is no longer at the site. 

IThe sole purpose of this site was to cook Diatomaceous Earth. J 

This was done with 2 furnaces that were 50' in length and 6' in width. According the Terrebonne 
Lower Bridge Mine plant Foreman, D.F. Dyrsmid, the number 1 product made at this site 
was diatomaceous earth heated from 1,600 - 2,220 degrees F. I 
The process Is called Flux-Calcining and converts freshwater Diatomaceous Earth 
Into Crlstoballte, a Group 1 Carcinogen on a par with Asbestos regarding dangers of I
inhalation and associated respiratory Illnesses, cancer and death. Extreme heat used in i 
the process reduced processed DE to dangerous respirable particulate matter. 

The mine employed 65-70 people, operated 3 shifts 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The waste I 
from the cooking process is estimated to be from 1-5%. " 
According to the document written by the plant foreman, cooked waste was taken to a 
dump east of Deep Canyon. I 
Why does this past history matter? It matters because Crlstobalite does not biodegrade 
and this health hazard was dumped at the site. I 
This mine was a Crlstoballte Factory for 43 years. I 
Conservatively, using a 1 % processing waste level, the amount of Cristobalite waste dumped at 
the site using the foreman's figure of 300 tons processed per day would produce hundreds of 
thousands of tons of cooked Cristobalite waste over 4 decades. I 
The plant brought 300 tons of material to the processing building on the day shift. 
This equals 43,680 tons per year X 10 years =436,800 tons of cooked waste 

Around 2006, this area of the site was graded and contoured before it was inspected with 
legitimate deep core samples. I 

IOld the grading of this site spread cooked cristoballte waste all over the western portion i 
of the mine? l 

t 
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The History of the Mine Site West of Terrebonne - The Subject Property 

1975-1983 - The Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Years 

In 1975, Loren Kramer, DEC Director, issued a Solid Waste permit to Deschutes Valley 
Sanitation. Untreated hazardous Waste was not permitted. On December 31, 1976 DEC 
allowed for Untreated Hazardous Waste to be delivered and dumped at this unsupervised site 
before the DE lagoons were deemed safe to contain the waste. 

In February of 1976, Hydrologist Frederic Lissner wrote Loren Kramer and stated that the soil 
was permeable and would not contain the waste and that the waste would likely migrate to the 
Deschutes River, aquifer, Deep Canyon Springs and area well. 

Upon learning this news, Loren Kramer and Milan Synak of DEC quit their jobs and knowingly 
left this hazardous waste that they knew was a threat to the environment and humans at the site 
for 8 years. 

Perhaps this is the origin of the DEC term "No Further Action." 

Leaving radioactive waste, cyanide, chromium, VQCs, toxic sludge was a violation of Oregon 
laws and a criminal act in violation of ORS 167.785. Not one person from DEC was prosecuted. 
To this day, DEC has never admitted wrong doing. 

In 1983, a person saw the drums in a photograph and notified authorities. 
At that point, EPA Super Fund site manager Phil Wong got involved. 

DEC did not follow Mr. Wong's directive to monitor the ground water after clean and to make 
 l 
provisions for oversight. I
In 1985, Tom Hall of DEC pronounced the site cleaned up after cleaning only 1 acre of a 576 
acre site. In 2007, 41 tons of topsoil with dangerous levels of PCBs were found at the site. They 
had been there since 1941. PCBs do not biodegrade. hazard." They were found by me reading I 
about 2 substations at the mine and asked Pacific Power for the clean up documents. They did 
not have any clean up documents and went to the site and found PCBs. ! 

I 
~ 

1988 - 2007 - East Side Unpermitted Mining, Hot Asphalt" Hazardous Waste Years I 
t 

E.A. Moore was contacted by the current mine owners to extract gravel. He was there from f 
1988 - 2006. His son Scott Moore, also worked at the site. During this time E.A. Moore operated I 
for years without a permit and was fined over $16,000 by Lydia Taylor of DEC. In addition, Mr. , 

Moore created a vast illegal soil waste site and was forced to remove all solid waste by the 

Deschutes Count Sheriff. 
 i 
Bob Johnny ran a Hot Asphalt plant on the east sides if the mine. There are large asphalt piles 

I 
t 
I 

on the west end of the proposed building side of the mine. Nega Hudson from the National 
Library of Medicine in 1993 states the following: ''The main hazard associated with asphalt is 
from the PAHs (Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons) and alkyl PAHs that can move into the I, 
ecosystem from the breakdown of asphalt. Since Asphalt contains so many toxic and 
carcinogenic compounds and since leaching of harmful PAH compounds has been so 
documented, it should be kept out of rivers, streams, and other natural waters." There are 20' 
high piles of asphalt on the east side of the mine that have been breaking down for decades. 
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The History of the Mine Site West of Terrebonne - The Subject Property 

In April of 2006, Scott Moore was cited by Jeff Ingalls, DEQ inspector for Class 1, Class 2, Class 
3 and Class 4 classes of hazardous waste violations on the east side of the mine. The 
violations included bringing 55 gallon drums of used oil to the site, the abandonment of lead 
acid batteries (hazardous waste) and burning hazardous waste materials. 

Inspector Ingalls stated, "The owners of this property at some point in time were responsible for 
the burning of several piles of demolition debris that contained prohibited materials.". 

2006 - 2015 The No Apparent Health Hazard Years 

Not one environment assessment has ever asked what was made in the old mine buildings, 
measured for airborne respirable particulate matter, checked for PCBs at two power stations 
that predated 1977 and ran on PCBs, checked for subsurface water or used ground penetrating 
radar to find buried barrels or hazardous waste. 

There is no apparent health hazard if you are not inquisitive and don't read the extensive history 
of the mine and actually learn about health hazards that are clearly documented in it's 100 year 
history. 

If this mine, at large, is not seriously inspected with truly legitimate tests, this development may 
well not provide any tax income for Deschutes County and may end up costing the county 
money in litigation for nondisclosure of the site's history and subsequent health issues that 
arise. 

What will a person who buys land here do when they learn of the mine's toxic history 
and without real estate disclosure? 

Will "No Further Action" and "No Apparent Health Hazard" prove this east side and west side 
toxic waste site safe and has been cleaned to Human Residential Standards like EPA Region 10 
told me must be done? 

Respectfully Submitted, 

David Jenkins 
Citizen of Lower Bridge,.., Deschutes County 

I 
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source, when inhaled, can cause respiratory irritation. Health effects of such exposure can 
include sneezing, coughing, difficulty breathing, and eye/nose/throat irritation. These 
symptoms are usually short-term and resolve on their own once exposure to the airborne 
dust has stopped. Because DE is very absorbent, it may be especially irritating because of 
its ability to dry out the moist membranes inside the nose, throat, and eyes. Airborne dust 
generated from the mine or from the Deschutes River valley in general could cause these 
kinds of short-term respiratory irritation in residents, particularly during dust-storm 
events. 

5. Dust storm at Lower Bridge Mine site (April 4", 2008; David Jenkins) 

Cristobalite 
Inhaled crystalline silica (cristobalite) can cause a debilitating respiratory disease called 
silicosis and also increase the risk for lung cancer [6, 7]. Cristobalite is considered a 
health hazard only under occupational conditions where people are exposed to more than 
0.05 mg/m3 for a full work week over 15-20 years [6, 7]. The community surrounding the 
mine site has expressed concern about residual cristobalite at the Lower Bridge Mine site 
related to the DE processing that occurred there for 42 years. Some have expressed 
concern that the dust may get into the air in sufficient concentrations to cause silicosis 
and increase the risk for lung cancer in nearby residents. 

After evaluating the scientific literature on the subject [6-20] and observing current 
conditions at the site, EHAP concluded that an increased incidence of silica-related lung 
diseases in residents near the mine site is unlikely. This is because the exposure to dust 
during periodic, even frequent, dust storms is quantitatively very different from sustained 
exposures averaging 40 hours/week over 15-20 years (the conditions under which 
silicosis and silica-related lung cancer typically develop) [6, 7]. Based on current 
epidemiological studies of silicosis, EHAP found that it is unlikely that sufficient 
quantities of respirable size crystalline silica particulate could become airborne and reach 
residents for sufficient periods of time to induce silicosis or silica-related lung cancer. 

10 




sq. 
Eswtes and is not located on the mine pTuperty. 

The proposal is a 24% effort to protect health & safety at a site rife with hazards. 

Reducin& pollution on some of the site will not prevent pollution on the entire site. 
On January 15, 2008 The Daniels Group proposed to the DEQthat they want to work 
together to "control any dust emissions from the property." To achieve this goal, they 
proposed vegetating only 53% of this 576± acre site. The 53% figure is incorrect. 

On March 13, 2008 the owners applied for a "Limited License" to water only 140 acres. 
This leaves 76% (436 acres) of exposed DE with no topsoil or water to prevent 
uncontrolled airborne emissions. This proposal to water only14O acres reduces 
vegetation efforts to only 24% of the entire site, not 53% as the Daniels Group proposed 
to the DEQ. 

The proposal states, "Certain portions of the site may have the propensity for creating 
dust under certain conditions. "Certain portions" should be defined as the entire site. 
"Certain conditions" should be defined as whenever the wind blows. 

The Daniels Group stated that they cannot agree with all of the DEQ findings. 

There is no "source of water" available for the "entire site," short-term or lon&-term to 
sustain vegetation and prevent pollution. Temporary water rights (a Limited License 
permit), will not sustain vegetation long-term. 

Geologists have warned that the DE is vertically fractured and that additional water 
(precipitation alone) would speed vertical migration of contaminants to the aquifer, 
the river and Dry Canyon Spring. The proposal to water in the toxic waste area ignores 
these warnings. The DEQ stated that the site has not been cleaned up to residential 
standards. 74 septic systems, 140 acres of pivot irrigation in the toxic area and residential 
\\ill increase the chances of dangerous migration. 

P.;gc 6 0/18 
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IJOLJIUIIJ'ln was across 
To build 74 homes at this site, there wm be for more than 1 truck freqlU!nting this site mrmy times per lilly. 

The proposal states that DEQ/MSHA conducted a test on this site to determine 
Crystalline Silica and Cristobalite content. It is our understanding that this sampling was 
taken using methods that apply to OSHA "Industrial Standards." According to the EPA, 
Region 10, samples were not taken for "Human Environment Standards." e 
It is also our understanding that samples were not taken to EPA "personal ambient air 
quality standards" and were not taken in "windy.white out" conditions for respirable 
Crystalline Silica and Cristobalite that residents of the Lower Bridge Basin commuility 
have experienced so often since 1990. 

The site will put residents at the site and Lower Bridge Basin residents at risk with long­
term, low level exposure known to cause irreversible health issues. Air samples must be 
taken with EPA approved air quality monitors to meet the national ambient air quality 
standards (NAAQS). 

P.lge8oj18 



(DE 1) 
WARNING: 

-A Progressive. Sometimes Fatal Lung Disease-

May ........,"""''" "-........""" 

TIle vast majority of sorbent material used today is clay or clay based 
diatomaceous earth). 

Oays are composed primarily of silica (SiO) and the dust from these products COll,trullS 

CI"!/'staJl1J11.e silica. Silica dust has been linked to a least two critical health problems: 
sililco:ris, a progressive and sometime fatal lung disease, and . 
cancer. The consumer will be pleased to know that governments are starting to do 

about warning the public of these dangers. 

On November 4, 1989, California voters overwhelmingly approved Proposition 65, 
commonly referred to as the consumer protection act, consumer product warning label 
law, etc. As a part of this program, California now that consumer products 
COlltaininlg clay and diatomaceous earth in form allowing dust will have 

;;;I:o~~aw;7amm;.~gl;:-;abel~~~~~~~~~~~I.U. Jd 

[t does not take large amounts of clay dust to create a problem. New U.S. Department 
of Labor, OSHA standards dust have been established at 0.1 
miJlJigJrarrls per cubic meter. Based on manufacturer's data a typical clay absorbent· 
contains approximately 0.1 percent dust by weight. 

Do not forget that we are talking about in the air which is very light material. It 
does not require much weight to create a respectable dust cloud. 

Calculations show one 10 pound bag of clay that is 99.9% dust free includes 4 grams 
of silica dust. Four grams is enou~ to contaminate 40,000 cubic meters of space or 
100 average homes. If evenly distn'buted, the quantity of silica-containing dust would 
require each person in the area to wear a dust mask in otder to meet work-place health 
standards. 



http://www.no-nukes.orglnukewatch/summer99/isotopes.html (Rl) 

Isotope Emits Half-life 

Uraniwn-238 alpha 

4.5 billion years used in new depleted uranium weapons and tank annor; 
contaminates 50 million tons of U.S. uranimn mine wastes left in open piles 

Nuclides ofRadiatiOn Sipificance replarly found in 
"Low Leyel" NUclear Waste Shjll"cog 

Source: Radioactive Waste Management Associates, 526 W. 26th St., Room 517, 
New York, NY 10001 

Gamma radiation are photons. i.e. high-energy light-waves and "pack a wallop" . 
traveling in straight lines, knocking loose electrons, causing ionization, and leave a 
track of ionized particles in their wake. 

Gamma radiation is identical to X -rays of high energy. 
Gamma is the most penetrating form of radiation. 

Isotqps Emits Half-life 

Utanium-238 alpha \ 
4.5 billion years 

http://www.no-nukes.orglnukewatch/summer99/isotopes.html


residential usee. The Board finds, however, that the applicant can meet this criterion ~ 
con J Ions 0 approva. establishing these conditions of approval, the Board recogn~t 
the majority ,0 , , ron mental concems pertain to dust and hazardous waste storage that 
occurred on the a portion of property located West of Lower Bridge Way. Therefore, separate 
conditions of approval are Imposed for 1) the area to the East of Lower Bridge Way (together 
,-,,:tth approximately 30 acres along the river west of Lowe~ Bridge Way: and. 2) the area West of 
Lower Bridge Way, the latter requiring a ResolutiO!l of Intent to Rezone rather trtan a current 
rezoning of that section. . . 

GEast~ 
1. 	 .. Prior to final plat approval fpr any residential subdivision, the applicant shall 

obtain from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) a "No Further 
Action~ (NFA) determination or the equivalent for a residential use designation for 
the 160 acres. 

2. 	 Prior to final plat approval for any residential subdivision, the applicant shall 
obtain from the Department of Human Services (DHS) a determination of "no 
apparent public health hazard" for a residential use designation for the 160 acres. 

e , 

on the 410 acre Qa t,bat is the subject of File No. Ze-08-1IPA-OB-1, whichever 


1s earlier, the appHcant shan obtain from DEQ an NFA determination the 


0 
e residentla use es on or this 410 acre area. 


' 1. , Within flve (5) years Qr prior to final ptat approval for any residential subdivision 


2. 	 ~ ithin (5) flye Yft!rS or pnor final p at approval or any resl n la subdivision 
on the 410 acre. area that is the subject of File Np .. ZC-OB-1IPA-08-1, whichever 
is earlier, the applicant shall obtain from DHS a determination of "no apparent 
public health hazard- for a residential use designation for this 410 acre area. 

3. 	 During the pendency of this Resolutlon and continuing in conjunction with the 
DEQ VCP program and site development, the owner shall im lement the 
approved Planting Plan dated May 20, 2008 x I I PH-6 and the DEQ 
approved Watering Monitoring PI a ay , hibit PH-7) as the 

~stAbat men . esle. <= DIV NO! W6elc-~~~ 

A. 	 That the change conforms with the Comprehensive Plan, and ~ , 
the change is consistent with the Plan"s introductory 
statement and goals. 

FINDINGS: In previous County decisions, it has been held that.comprehensive plan goals and 
policies do not constitute mandatory approval criteria for quaSi-judicial zone changes, but rather 
are implemented' through the zonIng or~inance, and therefore if the proposed zone change is 
consistent with the applicable provisions of the zoning ordinance, it also will be consistent with 
the plan. " 

The applicant has argued that the public interest is best served by taking the subject property 
out of mining use. Due to increased rural residential development in the area and decreased 
value and demand for diatomite, the applicant argues that diatomite mining is no longer 

, 	 , 

. . 
8 With regard 10 environmental issues, the Board lacks the experti'IC to delennine if the subject property is safe for 
reSidential use and will look to DEQ and DHS to provide this determination. 

~ 
ZC-08-1/PA-08-1 - BOCe Decision 

Document No. 2009-168 




contaminants listed in Table 1 in Appendix B. This list ofchemicals includes all ofthe 
contaminants known or suspected to have been in the hazardous waste stored on the site. 

EHAP compared the highest concentration ofeach contaminant found in the soil from 
both locations against ATSDR health-based comparison values for soil. These values 
assume daily exposure to contaminants over an entire lifetime. None of the contaminants 
exceeded ATSDR comparison values (See Appendix B Table 1), which means that the 
contaminants were not found at high enough levels to present a health risk. Based on 
these findings, EHAP concluded that contact with soil from the former hazardous waste 
storage areas poses no apparent public health hazard to surrounding residents under 
current land use conditions. b l j) 
Radiological concerns ~~ 
Some of the hazardous materials historically stored at the mine site contained r ological ......c_===:::= 
materials, so EHAP reviewed radiological survey data collected in March 20 _J . 

conducted by a third party contractor[3J. Radiation readiiigs were taken at 13 locations in ~ 
and around the former hazardous waste storage areas including the lagoons and former 
barrel storage pad. None of the gamma radiation readings exceeded local background 
levels. In addition to surveys onsite, EHAP staff surveyed the yards of two private 

, 
LI\{'­

'} '7A>..0 
residences for gamma radiation levels where fill taken from the mine site had been used ~~ 
for landscaping. EHAP found no radiological readings above local background levels at 
either of the residences during this July 2, 2008 survey. EHAP concluded that no 
apparentpublk health hazard associated with historical radiological waste exists at the 
Lower Bridge Mine site. 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

EHAP evaluated PCB concentrations in ten soil samples that were taken in April and __ 


_ ~y of2008[4] from around the two former onsite power suJWations. Two out of the ten 
samples had PCB concentrations above health-based screening values. Pacific Corp. 
removed the contaminated soil and took thirteen confIrmatory soil samples[5]. EHAP 
evaluated the thirteen confIrmatory soil samples and determined that PCB concentrations 
no longer exceeded ATSDR's health-based soil screening values [5]. Given the localized 
nature and small area affected by PCB contamination prior to removal, it is unlikely that 
PCBs could have migrated offsite in sufficient quantities to affect the health of local 
residents in the past or under current land use conditions. EHAP concluded that soil 
around the former power substations on the site poses no apparentpublk health hazard 
to nearby residents. 

Potential Groundwater Contamination 
Residents expressed concern that hazardous wastes could contaminate groundwater under 
the site and migrate into domestic wells used by nearby residents. EHAP evaluated 
groundwater sampling data that was collected and analyzed in March 2008 by third party, 
state-certified contractors and laboratories (Appendix C Tables 2 and Table 3). The 
samples were collected from two aquifers (sampled via an irrigation well and a spring) at 
different depths under the site (one sample from each aquifer). Data in Tables 2 and 3 in 
Appendix C show the chemical and radionuclide concentrations from the deeper aquifer; 
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near Terrebonne - Deschutes 
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DECLINING REVIEW 

If the BOCC decides that the Hearings Officers decision shall be the final decision of the 

county, then the BOCC shall not hear the appeal and the party appealing may continue the 


\ 	 appeal as provided by law. The decision on the land use application becomes final upon the 
mailing of the BOCC's decision to decline review. DCC 22.32.035(B). In determining whether 
to hear an appeal, the BOCC may consider only: 

1. The record developed before the Hearings Officer; 
2. The notice of appeal: and 
3. Recommendations of Staff. DCC 22.32.035 (D). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Reasons to hear: 

1) 	 There are a number of significant code interpretation issues. LUBA will be 
obligated to defer to BOCC's interpretations IT they are at least plausible. The 
BOCC may want to reinforce or refute some or all of the Hearing Officer's 
findings/interpretations prior to LUBA review. However, staff notes that matters 
of state statute, e.g. EFU zone issues, are not matters to which the Board will be 
given deference by LUBA. 

'De \) US1~5UCReasons not to hear: 
------------------------~/ 

1) 	 CDD Staff and Legal believes the hearings officer decision is well reasoned and 
well written and could be supported as-is on appeal. 

2) 	 The applicant may challenge the denial at LUBA as a remedy to the Hearing 
Officer's denial. 

The Hearings Officer found that dus suppres:sJon efforts had not succeed~~L 
~acent former min in site (H.O. Decision, p. , rna ,n9 e subject 

p pe a 1 0n or a subdivision and that the recordlto13s;"".. . not 
support a finding that blowing u oes not and will not present a health 

"11a"Zard to future PUD residents -- or that it is feasible to assure no health hazard 
rrom blowing DE dust will occur in the future through imposition of conditions ·of 
~ova';:JH.o. DeCision, pp. 51-52) Moreover, the hearings Olficer found, 
•... hat under Rhyne (Rhyne v. Multnomah County, 23 Or LUBA 442 (1992», 
[she does] not have the option of deferring findings of compliance with the 
"suitability" conditional use approval criterion to final plat approval as suggested 
by the applicant. That is because final plat approval is not required to, and does 
not, provide public notice or hearing." (H.O. Decision, p. 49) 

4) 	 Staff and Legal · notified the applicant in a pre-application meeting that this 
proposal did not appear to comply with Deschutes County Code and might be 
denied by the Hearings Officer. The applicant was advised that the following 
preliminary actions would significantly improve the likelihood of approval: 

) 
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:{;r;~.* 1'1,,_",-:fInside 	 OREGON Legisla1ive panel hears of trouble at data center, see Page 03. 

OBITUARY Sandy Allen was world's tallest woman, see Page 05. 
THE WEST Common pesticides threaten salmon survival, report says, see Page 06•CAL 
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PCBs found at former Terrebonne mine sit~ 

about 35 people at the meeting, Oregon's Department of En­ whipped up in dust storms. • And a specific type of diatomacConcerned area residents attend meeting including residents and others, vironmental Quality forced a you're welcome to use my lungs earth called cristobalite, USI 
during a sometimes-heated ques~ cleanup of lagoons and barrels as an example,~ Lozito said. occur through intense, long-ion health effects at planned development tion-and-answer session that of hazardous waste on the 556· During the agency's presenta­ exposure, such as when se 
was still going at 8:30 p.m. ' acre former mine in the 19808, tion, Public Health Toxicologist one works with the substanc 

By Hillary Bormd threat to neighbors. the Depart­ A utility found the chemicals and substances found at the site David Farrer with DHS said that hours a week. 
Tho Bul/etln ment of Human Services is per­ around two transformers in May, included cyanides, PCBs, chro­ only microscopic dust particles Cristobalite is created VI 

PCBs were foun~l in May at forming a health assessment although it was unclear whether mium and lead. Owners of the can make their way far enough diatomaceous earth is coe 
a former surfa<.'e mine west of and will eventually issue a re­ the chemicals came from the' site now want to build about 60 into people's lungs to cause . at extremely high temperat 
Terrebonne with a history of port. On Wednesday night, the electrical facilities or from waste homes there, but their applica­ health problems, so most of the and although that process 
hazardous waste disposal. state agency held a public meeting at at the site two decades ago. tion to rezone the land was re­ dust that neighbors can see will take piace at the site, DHS 
officials told area residents at a the Redmond Senior Center to The soil was removed and tests cently denied. not cause long-term health is­ DEQ staff said Wednesday n 
meeting Wednesday night on the present what its staff and others showed the PCBs were gone. "It is not as safe as dirt," said sues. Farrer also said in an earli­ they believed the mine Of 
health effects of the dusty site. with the state have learned about said David Anderson from the neighbor Diane Lozito, referring er interview on Thesday that lung tors would have removed al 

After months of questions the mine site so far. The agency Department of Environmental to the diatomaceous earth once cancer and silicosis, conditions from the site. 
:tbout whether the site poses a also collected the concerns from Quality's Bend office. mined at the site, that is often that can result from exposure to See Terrebonne 

Former Madras 
assistant principe 
accepts plea dec 
By latIren Dike 
Th. Bullet/II 

MADRAS - A former Jefferson County ~ 
dIe School assistant principal pleaded no COI1 
Wednesday to charges stemming from a fight
volving another administrator at the school. 
...!~~LP:!~~~:~.~:~~l~" 35, ~!1s cit~~ blf. ~ 

www.bendbulletln.coml
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]0000 aDd 70420 NW Lower Bridge Road 
Terrebonne,CffegQD 

,~ 

Mike Renz, DEQ's Eastern-Region Spills program, Bend office (541/388-614§, ~31) was 
interviewed via telephone on April 9, 2007. The inteiview is sUmmariZed as: 

• 	 c Mr. Renz bas no file information or recollection of a PCB release or cleanup at the site, 
however, the u.tility compan{es do not alw~ys' work with the DEQ. ' 

• 	 .Mr. Rem recalls that waste was stored at that site,' and thinks Chem Nuclear was 
,involVed. 

• ' Contact Jefflngalls, DEQ, regarding the site. 

Jeff Ingalls, DEQ's Eastern Region Hazardous Waste Program, Bend offi~e (5411388-6146, 
x238) was interviewed via telephone.on April 11, 2007 and in ~ on April 12, 2007. The 
in:terview is summarized as: 
• eMf. Ingalls' me for thiS site cannot be found. 
• 	 J'lie site was visited in 2006 and· a wam.iDg letter was issued stating that the site oWners 

needed to clean up, the solid waste. This was the first time Mr. IngallS had been on this 
site. He visited the eastern portion oftbe site and did not observe anyproblems. 

• 	 Mr~ fugalis provided a copy of his site fu:vestigation lq)ort (April 26, 2006), a Pre"­
~rcement Notice (dated May 8,2006) and,cover letter, 'aUda followup ,letter (dated 
Nov<IDl~ 21,2(06): These documentS were obtained 'from Mr. Ingalls electronic 'files 
since the hard Copy me could not be found'(reproduced in AppendiX G ofthis report). , 

, ' . ' One ofthe issu~ was an illegal. land disposal site; not a pit, the ~atePal was piled on the 
'surface. TI,.e material ~ sUbsequently been taken ,to Knott Landfill. 

• 	 S. A. M09re~s response (whicb. is in the missing file) was to stOp'the illegal burning, and 
to cleanup, and provide disPosal reCeipts for, the'yards ofConstruction debris. 

• 	 The ~ stockpiled onsite is not ' allowed per. current Ore&~ regulations, since it 
origirlated offsite. " ' 

, Acc~rdin -to Mr. In alls the DE decld n' t . 
Jhe site' owner had agreed to- clean up,the problem (Novern.ber'21, 2006 letter). Per the 
.1e~r "At this tUne the Department is taking no further action on the :flolations associated 
wi~ my April 27, 2006 inSpection. However, please bead~ that a repeat of these 
'-1olations may result in another r~ferral for formal enforcement, including the ass~ent 
ofa civil penaltY." , 

er Mr: I ' alls, the November 21 2006 letter is,not a '~cleanbill of health" from the 
DB . 	 ~ 

• 	 On a separa,te day in May, 2006, Mr. Ingalls walked thJ:ough the old mill buildings and 
nearby areas with Mr. Frank Messina, DEQ. Observed ~bestos sheet board and building 
debris. 

<Frank Messina. DEO's Eastern Region Air Quality Program, Bend office '(541/388-6146, 
x226) was interviewed via t~lephone on April 10, 2007 and in person on April 12, 2007. The 
interView is summarized as: ' 

• _Mr. Messma's P~ concern is dust that is blowjggJioffi_the subj~ He 
provr(fr' a copiota; er Gatoo nl~, 2007, that the DEQ sent to Mr~ ~lan (incluaed 
in Appendix G). The letter requested a meeting between DEQ and Mr. Nolan to ad4ress 
the dust issues. As ofAprIl 12,2007, Mr. Nolan had not yet con~ted Mr. Messina to set 
,up the meeting. 

' 
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Phase One EnvirOnmental Site Assessment 10000 and 70420 NW Lower Bridge Road 
Terrebonne, Oregon 

• 	 Scott Moore started SA Moore in 2002. His Company bas operated on both sides of 
NW Lower Bridge'Way. Prior to that, his dad operated on the eaSt side ofNW Lower 
Bridge Way. His dad's lease began in approximately ·1988. Prior to that, Mr. Scott 
Moore had been onsite from. time to time since the mid-1970s. 

, • Mr. Scott Moore'was involved in the cleanup on the east side . 
. • 	 Scrap iron from old crane booms. were fonnerly located on'the eastern portion of the 

'site, in the level open area· to the ·southeast. A finn came in with a'mobile shear, c;;ut 
up, the scrap iron and loaded it out. , 

• 	 An old shack that was formerly an 'almDinum van body was located in the southwest 
part oftlie east~ portion ofthe subject property. , ' 

• 4n old 8sohalt plant was formerly'located on the' eastern portion of the' subject' 
Property. Mr. Scott Moore believed the plant closed sometime between 1986 and 
1988. . . 

r ' 

:. 1t ~ • , The scalehouse was never'used by either of the Moore operations. It belonged to 

" Mid-OregonCrushing/Ready Mix, Qwned byaob Jobnnie.. 


.• . ' Mr. Scott Moore has purchased ~ sand stockpiles located on the eastern portion of 
the subject-property. Quality of·ffie sand is not suffiCIent for use in concrete and is 
mainlY' used as riding arena sand. He occasionally loads ~d. haUls sand frOm here, 

: 	 } i using the fron,t loader that remains onsite. . ' 
. f • Mr. Scott 'Moore stated that the Moore operations were restricted to the weste~ part ' 

ofthe.site (north 'and west ofNW Lower Bridge ~aY). ' 
• 	 Operations on' 'the western portion of the site' included screening and crushing. The 

eq~pment was' set up near where the box' trailer is currently. Material was not 
.. stockpil~ onsite but was sold as it waS produced; %" minus and fill were prodUced. , . 

• 	 No fuel tanks were used onmte in association with ~s operations. All of hiS pickups 
cOntained fuel tanks that ~ere used to,fuel onsite equipment. Oil and grease was kept 
-lOcked up. . , 

.' 	A long time ago, he cleaned up a bunch of iron from some other 'contractors, but 
. /didn't get it all and needs to go back and finish removing the remaining steel. ' 

• 	 The large brush pile near the 'office trailer is planned to be ground up, mixed with; } : 
i 	 . soil, arid used to create mulch. The brush haS been onsite for about 1 Y2 years, and 

needs to dry more before it can be ground. ' . 

7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
;, 	. 

Dan Crouse. DEQ's Eastern Re2ion Site Assessment SeCtion, The Dalles office (541/298­
i	 ' 

7255, x31) was interviewed via telephone on April 12, 2007. The interview is summarized 
, , 'as: 

.. • Dick Nichols had , previously cOntacted Mr. Crouse and requested ECSI file # 35 The 

~~ '-' file cannot be located. , , , 

• "Site priority ev uation for further action", stated in the online ECSI report, means that 
Mr. Crouse entered the NFA into the DEQ's system, not that any future action is 

: 	 : currently planned. i 	 • 

• 	 Mr. Crouse has stopped by the site and taken a few photos since the NF A was filed..~ 

Report Date: May 2007 
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Phase One Environmental Site Assessment 10000 and 70420 NW Lower'Bridge Road 

. Tcrrebonn~~on 

cleanup.cNorm Weigand is Mr. Nolan's cousin, and is not familiar with site operations, 
including the holding pond cleanup. 

•. .According to Mr. Nol8Ilz Rex Barber was president of DVF. Wade West and Charlie 
Moon were also officers. All are deceased. Wade 'West spearheaded getting the waste 

_disposal deal started; and oversaw installation of the four holding ponds. The ulaterial in 
. the drums (oversize drums) was primarily c~ sand from .Precision Castparts in 
.Portland. The drums were stored onsite south of the holding ponds; Mr. Nolan never 
witnessed anything going into the ponds. After Mi. Nolan had owned the site for three 
~laR2roXimate1y. 91~, ite cleanup was reqliir~' .Bin Young was tlie head of the 

p RQ ~ ~ time, and 'was involved in site cleanup. Drums w~ moved during the 
summer, fall, and winter; Whiting Trucking tI'anspOfteQ e . Each diiiin was 

_checkf4 with a .Gei er counter· the cleaner drums w of at-B . 
dnnns with ''too hi "of ~ Gei er counter rea· were taken to Hanford. ~ 
does not have any copies of files or PmetWort documentina site cJeanup actilllties; He 
does- recall a meeting with about 20 DBQ people, Whiting Trucking, and Precision 
Castparts. Precis~on 'CastParts paid for the cleanJIP. After the drums were mov~ the 
DEQ brought a drill onsite and took·samples. .The DE' . arOO a letter sa' tIi 
were' satisfied with the cleanup. . 

. I, . 
• The proJreI:ty-owner questionnaire response in<Ucated that the power' ~mpany removed J:...;... .... 

transformer(s) frOIq the propa:ty ·and cleaned up the· site. Mr. 'Riemenschneider stated 'i 
that large transfonners were removed mthe early 19808 by PP&L and recalled that PCBs '*)((
were reportedly present The transformers were located on the level area north of the ! . 

prO<?essing building. He has no records of the clean!:lP. l 

. ~ . 

• 	. In responSe to the User QuestiOtmaire 'question #5, regarding any known environmen~ 
cl.eanups, the response was.'"Yes. All trash, ~~ tires, b!Wries, iron and other debris 
was (sic) removed and ~eail bill of h~th issued by nEQ in 2oo6;'.'-=- " . 

• 	 Mr. Nolan has received the recent letter from Frank Messina, DEQ•.regarding dust 
control issues at the site. He recalls that seeding with red clover -and native grass was 
done after he purchased the site to keep the dust dOwn." Mr. Moore has wo~ed on 
keeping the dust down as well. 

7.2 Interview with Previous Owner(s) 

Based on information obtained from Mr.. Nolan and Mr. Riemenschneider, all knowledgeable 
previous property owners associated with Deschutes Valley Farms have since passed away, 
hence no previous owners were interviewed ,Note that Riemenschneider owned the 

rior to its bein sold t te Y. e Farms. 

7.3 Interviews with Site Manager, Occupan.ts or Employees 
, . 

Scott Moo.re was intervjeWed on April 11, 2007 via telephone (5411548-4525). Th~ c 

,~ interview is summarized as follows: 

Report Date: May 2007 
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February 19, 1976 
" 

Mr. Rex T. Barber. Vice President 
Deschutes Valley Sanitation, Inc. 
P. O. Box 68 . 

Terrebonne, Oregon 97760 


Dear Mr. Barber: 

With this reply to your letter of February 4, 1976 we are en­

clOSing a copy of the memorandum report dated February 9, 1976 covering

the inspection' of the Deschutes Valley sanitation, Inc. liQuid waste 

disposaJsite which was conducted on Janyary 22. 1976 by Fred G. Lissner 

of the State Engineer's of~ice ~nd Dr. Robert C. Paeth of DEQ. 


We are extremely concerned about the fact that your company failed 
, 

.' .to inform us of the ~etual condH1l?n~ which ,exist at the site of the 
completed lagoons. In your letter' of February 4. 1976 yOU make ·00 re­
ference to and give no explanation for t he grossmisrepre~tatlon n f . 
facts concerning the lack of adequat e dep.t~ of diatomi te aeposi s Beneath 
~agoons . ' , 

In view of the above we have no alternative but to request that 
further acceptance And d1sposal of liquid wastes at the existing lagoons ~ 
be tenninated immediately. 
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Mr. Rex T. Barber. Vice President 
February 19. 1976 
Page 2 

After you have had an opportunity'to review the report of Fred Liss.~r· 
and Or. Paeth, we will be, willing ,to confer,with you at your convenience, : 
regarding 'what steps might 'be Possible to 'rectify this situation" "In the 
meantime. if there are any questions regarding this matter please contact 
the Solid Waste Management Section in Portland at 229-5913. I 

Sincerely, l 

I 
LOREN KRAMER' 
Director IKHS:nn 


Ene. (1) 

ce: Central Regional Offfc,e 

. cc: Century West Engineering Corporation I 
cc: Senator Jemstead 

eel Senator Fred W. Heard 

ce: Representative Sam Johnson, 

cc: Representative Jack Sumner 

I 
I 

I 
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David Jenkins August 11, 2009 
P.O. Box 85 
'Terrebonne~ OR 97760-0085 

Re: Deschutes Valley Sanitation Site 

Dear Mr Jenkins 

I want to thank you for your informative letter ofAugust 6, 2009 and the 
documents you enclosed. They disclosed a lot ofinformation about the site that I 
was not aware. When I visited the site in 1983, it was remote and I do not 
remember seeing any residences in the area. I'm not qualified to comment on the 
air transport ofhazMdous materials. I do have some questions on the possibiliy of 
ground water pollution. 

Ifthe site is now near or under a residential area, what is the source of1heir water 
supply? Are there any weDs in the area? Has any ground water pollution been 
detected? 

It was unknown in 1983 whether 1here was a perched grotmd water aquifer 
beneath the site. )Vith a substantial residential development in the area and with smdisposal Of theii &qUid waste, tIlen: wOUld be the poss1bi1ity t1l3t a perched 

er coUld develope. ASbeStOs wOUld nOt be a concem as it aoesn'f mIgrate m 
the soil, but residual J;>CBs and other organic chemicals in 1he soil might be 
transported downward with the septic tank: eMUent an someday reac~e unaerIrg 
regional aquifer which discharges to the Deschutes River. I woUld a groun 
water momtonng program ShOUld be CODSldeied The regroDal water table is at a 
great depth and attempting to monitor it would be very difficult. Some shallow 
wells however, to determine whether a perched aquifer exists or develops in the 
area, would be more reasonable. 

I'm sending you an old report for your hbrary. It was prepared in 1968 about the 
use ofdrain: wells for waste disposal. The appendix contains some well logs and 
chemical analyses that gives a general picture of the geology and ground water 
quality ofthe Redmond-Terrebonne area. 

Wrthmybest~ ~ 
Jack E. Sceva ~?: 
JESMKS@aol.com 

mailto:JESMKS@aol.com
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/ ,"ChOlaS 
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I b&l'!IlTb.en able to get an edc' 

quate explanatioll' of why inook us
..instinct .__ . eight ye.II" to fiDd out about this," said 

T 
bere was a chill In th~ air 

. . .tbat Decemlier evening, liut 
inside the limousine e~ery­

thing was snug and warm. Rerum­
ing trom a session at tbe Record 
Plant, a Manbattan recording stu, 

-diD, Jobn LellDon was looking lor­
.ward to "a bite to eat, and then 
bed." 

Stepping from tbe car, be 
_	paused '- as be always did - to 

greet the small·group of fans wbo 
pitcbed-a more or less permanent 

- door. Someone called 

RIchard P. Rolter, admlolstntor or hu­
ardous waste rot Oregoo', D.partm,nt . 
of EoviTO.meow Quality. . .. ., 

- ~ter aod other· DEQ OffiCials at­
·koowledged TuesdlY tblt the w..tes, 
cont"ning I.ad -and blgbly caustic 
chemiclls, reliaiood -It a leol<>glully 
unsuitable sitt ow the Deschutes River 
sioce ·1976 without Iction by tho agency · 
to remove the." . 

Althoulb th. DEQ UceDJe<l and theo · 
closod down th, ·dlopoaJcompany ·\IIat 
accumulatod·tho w..tes, orticill. dld 
not rtdl!Cover the .w..w until AUgll't, · 
alter _I. member -of -the·pubUc oatiliJ>d 

alency,lbout thisUuati<lo. . . 
"We appueotlv··lust rOTgat about 

th!ee key­
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DECLINING REVIEW 

If the BOCC decides that the Hearings Officer's decision shall be the final decision of the 
county, then the BOCC shall not hear the appeal and the party appealing may continue the 
appeal as provided by law. The decision on the land use application becomes final upon the 
mailing of the BOCC's decision to decline review. DCC 22.32.035(B). In determining whether 
to hear an appeal, the BOCC may consider only: 

1. The record developed before the Hearings Officer; 
2. The notice of appeal; and 
3. Recommendations of Staff. DCC 22.32.035 (D). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Reasons to hear: 

1) 	 There are a number of significant code interpretation issues. LUBA will be 
obligated to defer to BOCC's interpretations if they are at least plausible. The 
BOCC may want to reinforce or refute some or all of the Hearing Officer's 
findings/interpretations prior to LUBA review. However, staff notes that matters 
of state statute, e.g. EFU zone issues, are not matters to which the Board will be 
given deference by LUBA. 

Reasons not to hear: 

1) 	 COD Staff and Legal believes the hearings officer decision is well reasoned and 
well written and could be supported as-is on appeal. . 

2) 	 The applicant may challenge the denial at Ll:JBA as a remedy to the Hearing 
Officer's denial. 

4) 	 Staff and Legal · notified the applicant in a pre-application meeting that this 
proposal did not appear to comply with Deschutes County Code and might be 
denied by the Hearings Officer. The applicant was advised that the following 
preliminary actions would significantly improve the likelihood of approval: 

File Nos. 247-15oQOO194-CU, 247-15-000195-TP (247-15-000521-A) 	 Page 4 of 5 



b. 	 a stormwater easement or drainage right-of-way conforming substantially to the 
course of the Deschutes River; 

c. 	 all private road information, reservations, and restrictions; and. 

d. 	 the location of all utility easements. 

19. 	 The applicant/owner shall record the PUD's covenants, conditions and restriction with 
the Deschutes County Clerk. 

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: 

~ V 
 The applicant/owner shall rovide ca~or a erformance bon in favor of Deschutes 
County, and accepta Ie to esc utes County Legal ounsel, for the cost of remediating 
DE dust on SM Site 461 and the subject property, in an amount to be identified by the 
applicant and approved by the board, prior to grading or construction of any 
improvements on the subject property. The bond shall be redeemable by the county if 
the applicant fails to complete the DE remediation identified as necessary for SM Site 
461 and the subject property by the June 22,2015 Wallace Group report. 

Each dwelling shall receive scenic waterway approval from the Oregon P~nd 
~creation Department. ~ "" V11fl1t'LL ~~UL • 

22. 	 Each dwelling shall receive LM site plan approva.!Jrom Deschutes County. 

23. Each dwelling shall receive SMIA site plan approval from Deschutes County. 

WITH CONSTRUCTION OF DWELLINGS OR OTHER STRUCTURES: 

24. 	 All dwellings shall satisfy all applicable lot coverage and building height limitations, 
including no lot coverage in excess of thirty (30) percent of the total lot area, and no 
building or structure exceeding 30 feet in height. 

25. 	 All dwellings shall be constructed ~ fire resistant materials. 

26. 	 All structures shall be set back at least 100 feet from the OHWM of the Deschutes River 
and at least 50 feet from any rimrock. 

27. 	 All dwellings shall be constructed consistent with all grading and fill requirements in 
Section 17.36.230 of the Deschutes County Code. 

28. All structures shall be finished in muted earth tones that blend with and reduce contrast 
with the surrounding vegetation and landscape of the building site. 

29. Except as necessary for construction of access roads, building pads, septic drainfields, 
public utility easements, parking areas, etc., all existing tree and shrub cover screening 
any structure from the Deschutes River shall be retained. This provision does not prohibit 
maintenance of existing lawns, removal of dead, diseased or hazardous vegetation. 

30. 	 Subject to applicable rimrock setback requirements or rimrock setback exception 
standards in Section 18.84.090(E) of the Deschutes County Code, all structures shall be 
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STATE OF OREGON 


TO: File 	 DATE: September 9, 1980 

FROM: Paul F. I.aWSQn~ 	
.. 

SUBJECT: 	 Terrebonne Diatomaceous earth deponits 

Thissi'te has f"igured in newspaper a.rticles and I have had two telephone 
ealls from LQia Ran;~;r. Ms. Raney claims to be affilia.ted wi tb Northwest 
Dia. tom te, and irldic'e.tes tha.t they presently ha.ve a lease on thl.s site from 
the Deschutes Valley' Farms who she says now own the site. 5he claims that 
UBknown individuals haye and 'are removing the , stockpileddiatemite from the 
a1 te • I drove arou.nd tbe po~tion of the si te whi ch 'is bordered by roads. I 
noted one area where a rubber-Ure'd endloader is presently s1 tting where 
o'bviously Illaterial has recently been removed froml~u:tBida or exterior escarpment. 
Inquiry at the nearby Mid-Oregon R~a.dy Mix plant indicates tbat it is the oounty 
which is removing material from this site for road topping. The' response at 
the Ready Mix site relative to :cemo<l-al of d1a.to;Ute from the site was evasive 

, ' 	 but , to the effectthat j,ndiyiduals sometime ge t; a truckload :for lining pools 
or ponds. They claimed not to know anyone by~. They alao claimed that 
less than 100 oubic yards per year had been removed. 

I then went to the site and stopped at the former offi!3es of the Great 
Lakes Mining Company which had formerly marketed tbe material as 31.oali te. . • "t . 

Here I met and talked to Mike Sellard"who apparently has leased these buildings " • 
and who is constructing a dryer for pumioe. Mr. Sellard claims that there i~. 

. , ' 1'10 eJttractive a.c tivi ty whate.oever on the , property. He is removing or extract'ing 
small amOtlnts of pumice aoross the road from the 'headquarters area. SO' tar t , 

Ms aot1v1 ties are below tl1EJthrEJ,shold leV8'l of: our Jaw! I did not ask him 
concerning the removal of the diatomite as, at that time r had not seen the 
ptockpiles and when 1 re.turned he was not available. After talking with him 
I wen'!; on through the area and ,explored a,ll of that area which could be 
'reached, by road. . On passing ,the stockpile i t w~ apparent thn t there bas 
' been some removal and some of it appears to have been reoent although there 
is no equipment there at the moment. A large area has been mined a~d perhap 
20 acres has been partially mined and ,appears t<J s ,till have reserves of 
diatomite. In addition sinoe I do not know the exa.ct extent of the propert 
there may be some further reeel'Ves. Aceor,41.ng -to 1Ir'. Bellard the.l'e is: .ai'e 
.ax'ea tha't a't one.-tim:ewas; uttlillled: for' the> dupoui ofcower' wa:s,t&lh~' 
i4ea waa -thatuponf1111ngthe: area Qlld, tne, e.-ya.poratton 0 the i q\l): ,g" tile 
mater.±al would then ,bee p--ro:cesse,d fbr: the. copper. :r no not ltn:QW where ~1s' 
si:te is ,located and I did not ace" it. The site should be period:;:cally checkid 
tor further aotivity. 

This f>.i te j,e reached by road whicn has a sign in,dicating the ,Crooked 
River Ranch at l.tS j 'lllcti.on with Highway 97 between Madras, Terrebonne, 
a.nd Redmond, This point is just north of Terrebonne" perha.ps a quarter of a 
mile. Following this I'oad to the wes t one passes the junction to Crooked 
River Ranches continuing straight on through tbe roa.d that one has been 

Conl,,~ns traveling and fro'll then on H is simply following the road until you come to 
Rc<yded this 8ite" Major landmark at this $i tc is the old ronl and Off:i,oe build'ings
Mal~r1'I, 

·01.I;!:So1J.,,7 	 plus the ve'1:y chstinctive water tower which is equal to tba.t wh.ich most small 

towns might b,av.!;!. .--:.. 
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-INTEIV"~.i~E MEMOSTATE OF OR~~~-- l . 
", "' ­

TO: Milan Synak DATE: February 23, 1976 

~o,~ 
FROM : Frederick G. Lissner t~.r 
SUBJECT: Deschutes Valley Sanitation Monitor Wells 

On September 7, 1975. Gordon Davidson drilled two monitor wells 
for Deschutes Valley SanitatioJl in Section 16, Township 14 S~, 
Range 12 Eag. Copies of the logs were forwarded to you on February 2, 

"1976 showing the presence"" of "Dicalite." (a trade name for diatomite) ~ 
depths of 16 feet_and 17 feet respectively. The actual thickness of 

. diatomite in the vicinity of the wells is much less than that as 
reported by myself and Bob Paeth. 

However, no action is planned by this office against Mr. Davidson's 
license. It is felt that, inasmuch as Mr. Davidson is not a eol 
he cannot be held liable-for incorrect1 entification of diatomite 
and tuffaceous sands. -­

OR ;'01/.. ~C/Efl7l(1 70 (],= pr: ; F 

UV~IIJG \J)t=LL PR'Ll1tVGJ"I' -'/iF .j" 

Iv 11111(;;. SVI(~ T;lAT v'..It \1..,nll" fl 

) .1 JB7 
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STATE OF OREGON INTERO~ffcE MEMO 

TO: DATE: necember 13, 1977Bob Free . . 1 State of Orell'on 
OEPAR-;;.::m Or: E;; ::i'::N:,:ENTAL QUALITY 

FROM: R. Kent Math;ot~\~ OOl?:@[U \:l~~ 
DEC 20 19i7 

SUBJECT: Deschutes Valley Farms proposed solid waste sites. 
BErln DISTRICT OFFICE 

The following comments are in response to your request for information 
concerning the ground water conditions at the two proposed Deschutes Valley 
Farms solid waste sites in Deschutes County. Both sites are located on the 
abandoned Oremite Mine property situated approximately six mil es north and 
eight miles west of Redmond in Section 16 of Township 14 South, Range 12 
East, Willamette Meridian. My remarks are based ,on observations made during 
a visit to the property on December 6th, and on a review of pertinent hydro­
geologic information. This information included several reports done in 
conjuction with earlier waste disposal programs proposed for this property. 

The initial purpose of the December 6th site investigation was to 
gather information concerning the suitability of the Deep Canyon site, (see

, attached map), for use as a solid waste disposal site. However, at the 
requ.est of the propert~ owners, a brief investigation of an alternative 
site, (the l,agoon site), was also carried out. 

GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS: 

The northwesterly meandering, steep walled, Deschutes River Canyon 
cuts into the landscape along the northeast edge of the property. The 
canyon walls and various road cuts near the property expose the alternating 
layers of se,dimentary, pyroclastic, and volcanic materials that underlie 
this portion of central Oregon. Also exposed are remnants of the exten­
sive, near surface diatomaceous earth deposits which were mined at the 
Oremite property. 

Based on well log data for.the area, I would estimate that the water 
. table beneath the property is at approximately.2.550 feet above sea level, 
or approximately J.OQ net b~lgw the mean surface elevatjon.. Recharge to 
this ground water body is supplied by precipitation in the upland areas 
to the south and west. A portion of the rainfall and snow melt in these 
upland areas infiltrates into the subsurface and eventually reaches the 
water table. The ground water then moves in a northeasterly direction 
towards the Deschutes River canyon and other discharge points. In the 
Deschutes River canyon the ground water is discharged to the river, via 
seeps, springs, and as underflow to the river channel. 

Precipitation at Redmond averages approximately 8.6 inches per 
year and the potential evapotranspiration averages 23.4 inches per year. 
Gusty winds are quite common to this area. 
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Bob Fr~e 	 -2- December 13, 1977 

~~E~~lh~~;~3~;;~iJ~ 
Deep Canyon, located along the northwest edge of the Oremite property,

cuts approximately 100 feet into the surrounding plain. The proposed fill 
site is a section of the canyon which is bounded on both ends by artificially
placed fills, and which is approximately one mile "up canyon" from the 
juncture of Deep Canyon and the Deschutes River canyon. A 1955 U.S.G.S. 
map shows a perennial stream flowing in Deep Canyon 5 whereas as 1962· U.S.G.S. 
map shows the canyon as a intermittent drainage way containing several 
springs. No water was flowing in the canyon at the proposed waste site 
during the December 6th investigation. However, ground water was being
discharged at what appeared to be a year-round spring located approximately 
300 feet down canyon. 

Evidence of recently standing and flowing water was observed in Deep
Canyon at the proposed waste site. This was most likely attributable to 
recent, heavier than normal, local rainfall and snow melt. In addition, 
a considerable amount of water appeared to have entered the canyon through
vertical fractures that were observed in the tuffaceous materials that make 
up the canyon walls. These vertical channels were quite common, and appeared
to provide relatively direct access to the canyon for surface waters. 

The approximate e~evation of Deep Canyon at the proposed waste site 
is~feet above sea level. A three to ten foot thick, artifical1y placed
fill on the canyon floor, and the impracticality of bringing a backhoe down 
the steep and rubblely access route prevented the examination of subsurface 
conditions at the ~ite. 

LAGOON SITE: I
Previous work has shown that this area is underlain by a varying 
thickness of diatomaceous earth. Although no definite boundaries have 

been established for the proposed landfill operation, the anticipated 

site is in an area which is reportedly underlain by more than 18 feet 
 I
of the diatomaceous earth. This is in turn underlain by an undetermined 
thickness of tuffaceous material, the upper portion of which is well findurated. I 


Evidence of periodic surface water runoff was observed in the area 
of the proposed fill site, however, the permanent water table beneath 
the site is apparently between 100 and 200 feet below land surface. 

CONCLUSIONS: 

Deep Canyon site - Several natural ground and surface water charac­
teristics make consideration of the Deep Canyon site for a solid waste 

'I disposal area very impractical. The site is in a natural drainage way I 

which enters a major, environmentally delicate, river canyon a relatively 	 I, 

I 
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Bob Free -3- December 13, 1977 

short distance from the proposed fill. Activ.e springs are located both 
up-canyon and down-canyon from the site, and surface water seepage (irri ­
gation, snow melt, heavy rainfall), periodically enters the canyon via 
vertical fracture systems. In addition, a permanent regional ground
water tabJe exjsts.at an und5!termined, bUt'mOs!: 1ikely shal16w, depth 

~eneath the canyon floor; and the nature of the subsurface materials at 
the site has not been determined. 

Lagoon site - From a ground water protection standpoint, the lagoon
site is much more suitable for development as a solid waste disposal area. 
The impermeable nature of the underlying diatomaceous earth, the apparent 
100 foot plus separation distance between land surface and the permanent
ground water table, and the distance of the site from surface drainage 
ways and springs are all favorable characteristics. Once the actual site 
location has been established, further site specific work will be required
to insure that subsurface conditions are adequate and that-occasional 
surface runoff can be directed away from the disposal area. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Boundaries for the proposed lagoon site should be established, and I

a plan for site construction and operation developed. Once this has been 
completed, it will be possible to re-evaluate and confirm the optimistic 1
pre1 iminary interpretation of the sHe. 

The utilization of the Deep Canyon site could create many potentially
significant environmental problems. If the site is to receive further 
consideration, extensive additional information on the local ground water 
conditions must be provided. This information would consist of data on 
the ground-water gradient, depth to water table, subsurface materials, and 
a more thorough evaluation of the local spring activity. Utilization of 
this marginal site does not seem advisable when a much more suitable area 
is located nearby. 

cc: Joe Schultz 

http:exjsts.at
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Deschutes Valley Sanitation, 1984 



THE EAST SIDE 

1. 	 The East Side - Map attached. 2.4 Acres stili not reclaimed 
2. 	 Plus the 6.2 Acres the map shows as reclaimed =8.8 Acres on the East Side. 

Applicant should show proof: 
Where is the Paid Invoice for the Topsoil to show that the 2.4 Acres were reclaimed? 
Where is the 2002 Letter from Mr. Schnitzer, stating that reclamation was completed? 
His May 2001 letter states it will be done within 12 months. 

Attached: 2001 Mined Land Reclamation Letter and attached Map. 

THE WEST SIDE 

1. 	 The applicant did not provide all of SP-85-23: 

Per the Staff Report-5f15f15: 
SP-85-23 - A site plan to allow surface mining, aggregate mining, and rock crushing on tax lots 
1501, 1502, 1600, and 704. This decision included reclamation specifications attached as 
Exhibit C to the Hearings Officer Decision for SP-85-23. but materials are missing from the 
record. including any map of the subject area and the updated reclamation plan reguired by 
Condition 1. The applicant submitted testimony and evidence demonstrating the area covered 
by the reclamation requirements for SP-85-23 encompasses an 18-acre area just north of Lower 
Bridge Way and west of the site access road off Lower Bridge Way. Compliance with a County 
approved reclamation plan is made a condition of this approval as discussed further herein. 

2. Here are the Missing Documents, the public has found: 

A letter stating the "reguired" reclamation of 21 Acres not 18 and 12 Inches of Topsoil. not 6. 
Between the missing documents from the Applicant and then they misstating the true Is it is 
hard to follow the dots. So please find that Letter attached. dated June 12. 2000 from DOGAMI. 

3. Please have the Applicant provide the proof of 21 Acres of 12" deep topsoil, a receipt of 
delivery, was completed when mining ceased in 2006, per this requirement. -
THE DE DUST STORMS 

1. 	 The Work Plan was to include watering on a Limited License of 5 years. Yet the watering 
stopped way before then and the seeding did not cover the area enough to keep the DE 
Dust down. Rex Barber, Jr. was to be in charge of the watering and to provide a watering 
log. Please have applicants provide that watering log. 



Page 2 

2. The Watering Plan to plant seeds and vegetate the area did not take not only due to lack of 

watering but due to allowing their Electric Permit for the Pivot and Irrigation to Expire. 

Permit # 247-E1 01174 Was approved in June 2008 and Expired in system that Dec. 

So one season of watering vs. 5 as planned. 


3. "The Lower Bridge Road Reclamation Plan-Dec. 3, 2008" 

had a promise from the applicant to reclaim the mined out area to 12 inches deep, to motor 

grade, seed and plant native grasses, sufficient enough to stop the DE Dust Storms and ... 

to plant Evergreens for shade and Windbreas on the site. Where are these trees? 


That was 7 years ago.... STILL NOT TREES TO STOP THE WIND AND DE FROM BLOWING 
ABOUT AND NO TOPSOIL OR GRASSES THAT HAVE WORKED TO CONTROL THIS 
NUISANCE. 

Photo of the last DE Dust Storm Is attached, taken In October of 2015. 

As many neighbors have testified at these meetings and hearing, we continuously get 
the DE Dust Storms and the excavation of 19 Lots would only add to more dust pollution. 

I 
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, .I I I. CO.Cl.USIONAAr FUtll••S: 
. . 

A. 	 Sectfoft 4.100 of PL-15.........'. c...iJ' ••1'......1•••c•• 

••tablfslte$ tit, •••• "Nt·tIM t.......,.. Iffa1:., 10.8. 

!ltl"aettOft of "'lt4 .Il'~l.....li ......... ·~.t• 

••te..1a1. stoetpf'f..., S........ eH$1afll., lW.ce.s~iij. il~hfR' 

••d 	sfzh., aggre,6" ••....,.1 .... consf .....ct oll'trf,lat use.. fa 
t~ls zoae. The _"lfc••t a•••"lfe4 for a 108e chan,e fr.. 
S"1t 	 to SN Ind. if tit_ 10M ch.... is .ppro.,.d. t .... profos.d 
uses would be outright us,st,. t.15 &0'" subj.~t to t.h I .ft. 
plan reV'1ew. 

B. 	 StcUon 4.100 (5) of PL ..15 ,st.bl1sbt'S ••u.lets v1tllfn a 
'Surface Kf.f ng Zone. Tbe ,abJect pl"oposal ....t5 "lie setb.c:k 

.:' . re4lufr •••ats of this lone with tb.• pOSlfbl••xc.,UOft of: 
'. 

. - . 	 lib) At. 1.ast. I 300-foot s.~aek •••11 be ••tatatned 'rOD all 
property lfnes adjofnfftt roads tblt are L.A4s~a,e Manag..."t 
ereas as defi"ed 'Y t ... CG.pre"."'f.,. Pl ... , .s well &$ fr_ 
any strea.. 01" 10ke Inle$$ a .etorter s.tlleek can b. shown ,"0 
lIave no ..e"~t'"e Y'lua1 or ".Ittu~tfc ,.p.ct ...• 

Ther. is • POl"ttOft 01. tit. lot loc.•ted wtUtf. 300 feet of t .. e 
Deschutes 11ver..lt ., .ncl.... fr.. tlte sfte pla" _"."..." or 
.Rot lay .1n1ng wtl1 occur t. t'1s arel. Tbere 1s1 re1lt1,e1, 
st••, 510p••,w.rd to "be. W'S\ Iro.. ttl_ r1 v.r to tlte subject 
stte ..nd~ if •• "ta1ftl oeellrs. "••1' tit••d,_ of the top of tht 
s10pe, f t does Rot .ppeer t •• t f t wf1l be vI s1bl e fro. tile 
rlV'er. The staff Itelleves tbat it Ist.,ortlnt to proteet tbe 
river 1ft tltis .re••"d tII.t o••1nic'9 sbould "It visible f.,.. 
the 	river fn .tn¥ way. 

c. 	 SecUon 6 tt' the ,urface .{fttllt seetiG" of tho loning
Or41 naft(e r.~1re$ 611 ••trttht ...41 coactt "fo".' "se, fft til. 
Surface "tntnt Zone to co.pll wtt~ sft. plall review. . 

D. 	 Section 4.100 (7) of '1.-15 est..lIl1st.o$ til_ require.,,,ts for 
sfte pl •• reV'i." for surf.ce "1nl,,g_ It. ." ••1"5 th.t the 
'P1I1 fe."t 1$ bu.-4ftn of proof sut•••ltt .at1 sfeeto... f III 
.d'~.sses .ost 0' taese req.i,e.e~ts vit~ so.. po.sib1. 
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el.c.ptio.l. 'TIle.e ••ce,tfo.$ 11lclade: ..
••,) A list of ttlown .It.~t.ls for t~. surf.e. txca.,tton

operatioR is to be 
~ 

eo.ducted.-
.. 

. .. .. 

Altll.a,1I t •• Ipplic,.nt tt.1 Itit• ., tb1, '''ill be • s.n4 i.d 
gra.el o,.r.tfon. the sfte ,1•••1so .ddre.se~ the location of 
clf.t..R.C«OItI eartfl. It 'f,e.r. t.et til. r••ov.al of e. ,ravel
.atttri.l, die. Is. ........ J.r .e .,tockpfl•• over".r." 'or til.. 

41.toaIc...s ••r~h. could , ....... tile .tftla, of t.... el1ato-fte. 

It shoul. be ••4. clea.t..tt .......~••.d S te plaA d.es ..t A 

f~cl'4e the .inte. 0' ......ac.... .art.. . - f><S 
~ -" ".,. 
-b) A def111tttve stat..., of &lae .abse••e"t beneffcial use 
of,the stt. '0110wt., .,_t".­

:;:::: , . . 
The .,,1 fe.llt has stat...., ..... 1.ad' . .afa,ts aow Dccurin, on 
th.t '.s b••• recl.1.... It: seas Qat. It fl .1..... tats 
wl1 1 be til. • ........,.t ...'lcl.'· .... ' ............. ~... st.'1 

belf••e. tb.t ,c...tain "Ol'tto • .,.f ••ftc .nl ....t ••• in 
th. t.t.... for dflte.1 t.. It •••_ t*at Utfs .Iloul. be 
coasfdered an feterf. use of .. ,ro...._ ,rtor " f •••l ~~ 

.reel .... tto". f .,-tfclll." ce.c,.,"' to, tile s't.ff ts tit. / _____ .5tJ1L. . 

<
" ct, ,,' tc::-. TO/'Z 

••teri • ' ,,~ t"OWtll. T s to pt.lhVr 
·r.q:~,,::¢.: cte,,; o,erbaN 

K 
.:5 1

8 a~~.:~ , T e b'/Z014lI·....t....."IOR shoul, f •• S I I ••d 
r , .... a" • ",ov 0 .. 

~ '" l t .. 

t •. tritel'tl S (x) reflll,res tllat ·yf",,.1 scr••"tft. w'f(ft ••,fI.sfze"

nltlve ,laa's and tr••s wfl1 be proyf.e. wben t~op....tf.g 

pe~tt .rea wl11 be ta ,ttl of • pablic ".,4, htghve" ar 


.- ~estdenttal ar... Tlae ,r.x1.tt., of t ..e reeent .fn1"1 t.o Lover 
.ridg, ROld r.1,e, $'" con~."a. C.rrently, there are she.r 
f.~'$ 6f epproxtRately SO fe.t fa a.••ht within 100 fe.t of 
the road. Whfl •• st.ff ••"be" "IS v1,ftt., ,tlit. 51 t. i" .'1'1.1 
Aprl1 of 1985••everal cubic 7.rd. 0' tit......wr1" collapse"
fro- the top ,ort10G of the sl.,•• 1ndfc.ttn, a poteatt.1
fiatety hlza1"4i ex1sts 1. 'hts loeatten. ....11e 1t ts dt 'fieult 
to d's,utse .Infft, acttvitfes t~fs close to l'. roa4. It ,aeas 
Iddttto••1 infor•• tioA is •••••d to "dress t~1' p~obl ••• 
'\.. 

The l' Y proble. ".feb the staff see, wtth t"fs 
.,••
.p,l1eaUoI,

1, t • lack 0' • ar41. tfl. s1 tes to be 
app ea On ,.ells to request t ellt re paree suhject 
to this site pl •• revfew. HOveyer, t.e 1,,1.caRt's Exb1•• t C 
cI.sf ,nate. two Irels tota111 n, .,,1"011...1, 18 Icres '01" s.It' 
.nd travel reltGva'. t.e staf be' tevas l-bat "'es. ar. tta. 
only .r••s which s~ould be c.nstdered .s Plrt of tbis re,i.v • 


. G. Th. applicant fta'S- .t,tted f. t .. e burdeft. of proof state.ent ,,,.t.

• ,rusher. Wishing 84u1,.e"t. bot plant. readY-Gix pllnt and 
tructs Ire anttcfp.tedto be locate4 oa tbe ,tte. ' nt. sftf 
pla. does .ot r.fl.et the loc.tton of the.e uses. Th, stiff , 

S'-85-23- Pate -4­
-I f 

! 
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1 
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. belteves ta.t t~e locattoD of '''Ie uses near Lover Brtdl. 
Aoact or ttl. Desellutes Rtnr eM'd conn fc;~ wft. tit. •• 

. C ••fr....nsfy. 'la...... tilt t.....t. 0' 'tl1ft 0"4"1I18Ce,, The 
Ipp tea.' aeeds to proy." 1.f~.tt..... tbe precfse loc.t1o~ 
of tb.,. uses. ~ 

IV. 

.,....,..,.......!-W..:oza".....- •'$ . at $ t. , .1IS 

at&ter1al t. nature. '.e P1 ••nt.t staff 'elteyes ,~.t It c•• 

work wftb tbe .ppltc••t to .d.qu.ttl, ••• t ttl.s. r.qulr••tftts. 
Tbe ltaff bopes that tbe5' probl ••, ca. be work.d ••, ,1"101" to 
the "elring so tbat a reco..endattoft of IpprOYI' cln be a.de 

It that tiRe. 
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June 12,2000 

Frank Messina 

'Department ofEnvironmental Quality 


7. 	 DOGAMf regulates in excess of 800 permitted sites statewide. 

It 	 DOGAMI has five Reclamationist$ to cover the state. 

9. 	 DOGAMl inspections occur during the initial permitting phase and'at the completion of mining. At 
many sites DOGAMl inspections occur annually or even monthly. At many other sites inspections 
may not occur for several years. When credible complaints are received regarding a mine site 
DOGAMI will schedule-an ingpec:tion. Typically a follow up-inspeotion is conducted ifthe site is 

• found to be in noncompliance. DOGAMI must give reasonable notice prior to an ifl$pect1.on as per 
OAR 632-030-024. 

10. 	 As a result of the May 15111
• :WOO complaint. DOOAMl personneJ met wiIh DEQ personnel and lhe 

landowner on May 30. 2000. The openuor has been notifi«i be must come into compliance with the 
DEQ air quality rules and regtJlarioflS. A timeframe for this compliance was issued. 

i. 

II, 	DOGAMI does flot have a copy oftbe 1985 site plan review compiled by Deschutes County. 

12, 	 DOGAMJ does not have statutory authority to regulate hours of operation. This issue falls under the 
jurisdiction oftbe county. There are four conditions to tbe DOGAM! permit: 

Make a minimum of one foot oftopsoil available to reclaim all post-] 972 lands affected 
by this mining operation. 
Not complete excavations which will prevent access to the utility poles unless a written 
agreement is obtained with the utility company and submitted to DOOAML 
Not spoil material along the outslape above the Desohutes River. 
Contain turbid and sediment-laden surface water runoff on the mine site. 

Enforcement of any county conditions re1ating to this operation are the responsibility ofDeschutes 
County. Enforcement of air quality regula.tions is the responsibility of the DBQ. 

DOGAMI will schedule an inspection of this operation in the near future. A copy ofthe inspection report 
will be sent to DEQ - Bend. 

Please contact me at (541) 967"2039 xt. Z4 with any further questions. 

SlM~ 
Ben Mundie 
Rcclarnationist 
Mined Land Reclamation 

Enclosure: Inspection Report 07128/94 

http:ifl$pect1.on
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Department of Geology & Mineral Industries regon Mined T..and Rec/amatir,m 
John A. Kltzhabcr, M.D .. CC\urmor 1536 Quee.n Avenue SE 

Alban),. OR 97321-6687 
(541) 967-2039 

June 12,2000 FAX (541) 967·2075 

Frank Messina RECEIVED
Dep.lU'tment ofEnvironmental Quality 
2146NE Fourth JUN 13 lOODBend. OR 97701 

Eastern Region - Bend 
Re: 	 DOGAM!' fD 09~0036 Dicalite Pit 

1 

Dear Frank.: 

On May 30, 2000 we met with a landoWDCr along Lower Bridge 'Road regarding complainlS against the I

mine operation conducted by Gene Moore. DOGAMI ro No. 09~0036. The mine site is lDC4ted in tax 
lots 1501. 1052, 1600,704) 1507, and 1508; pattloD$ of$ections 9, 10, 15. a.nd )6, Tl4S R12EDeschutes 
County. It is understood the local landowner would I.ib to remain anonymous. • 

During this meeting 1 was handed an unsigned letter with 12 questions regarding the mine operation. It 
was de.cided that answers to these questions would be sent to you and then forwarded on to the 
landowner. 

Following art responses to the questions numbered as they w~re submitted. 

I. 	 The landowners listed on the original application datod 10/26/81 are: Rob~ L. Riemenschneider, 
Frilnk Nolan, and Norman Wiegand, PO Box 190 Redmond, OR 97756. 

2. 	 The property boundary corresponds to the DOGAMJ permit boundary and encompasses 550 acres. 

3. 	 There are no limitations on how many SAres may be mined for aggregate or diamat.a.ceous earth 
within the permit boundary. 

4. 	 This site was last inspooted in Juno 1994. Copy of inspection report is~ed to this letter. 

Based on the 1994 inspection, Mr. Moore had final graded approximately fjve to $eve.n acres at the 
operation east ofLower Bridge Road. It should be Jl.okd'"that approximately 380 acres oftrus mlne 
s '<;"re mined prior to 1972. TW$ meaDS the 38~es ue e)l.ompt from the reclamation rules and 
regul ions. Currently there are Ilpproximately 2] aorlS of mine disturbance that are required to be 
r".aimed. Rec:lamatioT) is not required until mining oeascs. 

6. 	 Once mining js compJete the operator has three years to finish reclamation. DOGAMI shall in most 
instances consider reclamation successfuJ when tbe revegetation is comparable in stability and utility 
to adjacent unmined. areas. If reclamation is nat deemed succcsssful and the operator refuse:; to 
complete any required a.dditional work. DOCAMl may demand the reolamation bond held for I.'j site 
and contract the work out. The current bond held for this site is $10)000. Upon a.nnoalrenewal of 
the DOGAMl permit Mr. Moore will be requested to increase the bond. 

Page 1 of2 
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Oregon Dept. o/Gmlogy & Mmeral Industries 

MiDeaI Lmd.Regu/6tion &:&t::IamatioD Pmg:am 


229Bs:ow.IJIIbin St sw 

AlhllDy OR 9'l121-2246 


(541) 967-.aJ39 

OPERATING PERMIT -- Renewal 

ISSUED SUBJF.CTTO ANY lIS'IID CONDmONS 


",',,'m" ...', '.11111.,.11•• ' ID No.: 09-0036 

EA. Moore County: Deschutes 

209 South Third Section: 9 101516 

Redmond OR 97756 Twp: 148 


Range: 12£ 
Tax Lot: 
Site: DicaJite Pit 

This permit shall be in etrect, unless revoked or suspended for cause, from the date of issuance and shall remal."1 
in effect so long thereafter as the Permittee pays the annual fee to renew the permit, complies with the provisions 
of ORS 517.750 through 517.955 as applicable, the Rules as promulgated to administer the Oregon Mined Land 
Reclamation Act, the approved reclamation plan, and any conditions attached to this permit, and maintains a 
performance bond as required by the Act 

Issuance of this permit is nota findingofcomp~wiI:b. state-wide planninggoals or the acknowJcdged comprehensive plan. The 
applicant must receive land-use approval from local govemmentbefore usi.ng this permit. 

NOTE: Reclamation pJa:ns may be modif:'ieO per ORS 517.830(4) a:nd OAR 652-(30) and (55) "()S5. 

CONDmONs.· (Condibons maybe a.P.{Jt:8ledper Q4R 692-90-090. Ifan appca/ is made, this permit is invalid 
~ the condilion4J appealedWare resoIw>iIU1d the permitreissuedJ

G-'.the Penn~Jt) 

I. 	 make a minimu.rn ofone foot of topsoil available to reclaim all post-1972 lands affected by this mining 
, operatio~ . _.... ­

2. 	 not complete excavations which will prevent access to the utility poles unless a written agreement is obtained 
with the utility company and submitted to OOGAMI. 

3. 	 not spoil material along the outsl~ above the Deschutes River_ 

4. 	 contain turbid and sediment-laden surface water runoff on the mine site. 

2004 j/Issued :3 ""' L( 	 , 

I
I 

I 

I 
RENEWAL Is REQunmn BYJANIJARY 31. 2005 

c: 	 Deschutes County Planning Department 
OEQBend 
Nonn Wiegand Madras 
Robert L. Riemenschneider Redmond 
Frank: Nolan Redmond 
oorw Bend 
Soil & Water Conservation District Deschutes County IJefferson County Redmond 
Tom Anderson, Deschutes County Planning Department Bend 

OPA~(R.wl'lX) 

http:minimu.rn
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RECLAMt\TIo."f 

D~SCRUTES COUNTY 
"j CtI••C~ CUm~LINr AND FOR)JAT 

1 

A. NAME. ADDRESS A;."{D tSLUQO):E !~mER or THe OPERATOR OR UIS A-cmrr: 

Mid-Oregon Ready Hix 
g P.O. Box 519 
" f Redmood. Ore. 97756 548-5111 
l 8. N'A.'fl: AND ADD1ESS OF l.AMJOt.~Ell:
I 
! 
t 
I Robert L. Riemenschneider, Prank Nolan & Norman Wlegard 
! 2276 \~. Hi&bllUld 
l R~dmoad, Ore. 97756 S48-4398
1 

C. LIST OF KNOI.rn N.\TnlALS FOil WICK THE OPERATlOM lS TO B& COHDUCTED:

I Sand and gravel removal 

1. PROPOSeD STArr'DfG DATE~ utoo $Ubmiasioa of zone cbange applic~tion
I 
I 

D. OP£P..ATlOOAL P:..A~;I 
j 

1. NLTlillD 1'0 a! &VLOTED:! 
I ,. S!!\GLE BERCH
j 

I 
! 

b. KUL!IPLE BFJ<CH 
! 
i 2. TYPES OF EQOIP"1'fEJIT 10 BE USED:
I, ScooP. cat, crusher.' washing equipment bot plant, ready-mix

plant and trucks 
). DI5PO~ Irym. 0.· ovtaJIt.1lDEti: 

I Left to recla1~ pit after desired m~terial is removed 
E. WHAT }JILL B£ TilE PL..-.NNtD SliB5EQUElfT "r.'£t~EfJC tAl. USE" OF TA£ l't:.lUr IT AREA?i 

TIllS c.\t: INCl.i,;DE. BUT IS 1'OY LUILTEl> TO. CD:iSTRCCl't0;( SIT!. SANU.\ilY 1J,:\rl flf.L.I P~\JUC, UI\TEl\ l~lPO~ra..~T, ACRICUL11JB..A.L US'F.. (BE SPOCU·fC. F.XAH.l'U:: CRA1.INC
I t..AND. CROP T:> EE PI..ANT&1> t ETC.). FORI~ST u~'D. 

! ~ra~lng 1s now occur1Dg on land that h~ ~~O r~claimed 
! 

~T:.\pe1 

i 
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" r. •REeJ..\J1ATIDN KliST IUt eQ.'<PLHIm "llf1B 3 Y!.~ POL1.O'iItiG COHPLCTION OF HUntIC. 

EJeCt'T IX CASES OF. CONCURaENr RECWfA'l'IOH. 

Ra.cb....1Uion vill beaiD ...3.CL. days tollowin& cOflplot1on of &Dining • .-\---'7 a. 
b. J.~cl.llpat.~on will be COllCurrl:Ut vit.h uini.as -Jt,.....Y(f$ Net-

If yes,. expt.f.n COl1C?lIrtent: procedure: 

Astbe desired material is eXbaus~ed, tbose areas ot the 
pit w111 be reclaimed with stockpiled overburden. 

C. 	 RECLAMATION PROCEDUIl£S .', 

1. 	 WHAT tlILL YOU DO to llISUIE GIlOUND STAlltl.ITY? 

Natural eroslve,stabi1izatlon aDd by maintain1ng slopes 
(State req.) aad dra.1aage systems. 

2. PROVISION FOR IEVEG!!lATlOlI (HlNIll-\L SURVIVAL RATg 15 tst U'NlroRlILY 
DlstRISlfl"ED) : 

A. 	 1:1011 ilIl..L 'IOU SA.VE A..'lD $TOU TOPSOIL? td!~::'----------­
Top$o11 •.sub$Ol~ stockpile on site 

b. 	 WlL\l' M!A.SURES ·IIILL YOU tAR 1."0 PREVF.tlT. lUTHER WIND OR IlA'i'f;R 
aoSION OF lOPsOtL DURINC STORACe? 

Water 'stockpile to fo~ & crust (or rainfall). Five to ten 
acre sites will b~ worked and then reclaimed to avoid 
exposing large areas to the elements. 

c. mJAT 111),1.. BE TIlE A\'EIlAGf! DUIB OF TOPSOIL ~E.PU.CEO O~~ THE AREA 
__ TO RP. RECLA!M£1)? ' 

,---~---­

12" 
~ . 

d. 	 !IOu WILL YOO PRBPARE SEED BED PRIOR TO PLA.'fTIHC? ~ 

Motor graded and seeded. 

e. WKAl TYPES AND AHO~TS Of CRASS SEED NIJ.L YOU USE rER "CRt 
~D UOU UILL nus 8E PLANn:t:,.~ 

Fortre$s rod r~seue and Idaho fescue m1x bunch grass. 40 
pounds per acre, planted 1n the fall with fert1l1zer and mulct 

f. 	 UHAT TYPES AND A..'tlL'm'S OF l-Ui"ll.1ZF.R. mn.en AND UK.: WIt.1; 
YOU USt:? 

No lime. We will soil tese and determine what is needed at 
the time or planting. 

I:' 	 \.'lwr T\"!-'C::!; A~n: .~l:)L~r!s Of 51-:[!>LWG~, At:!) SIt~I~C~: ~n !.1. Yt'U !'t:,~;-?
t. ' 

Plant evergreens for shade and WIndbreaks that will not 
interfere w1th views. 

EXHIBI'!' "C" 
-2­
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b. WH~ "'ILL S££DINC ,\.'CD P).,\tll'IXC tAKe P'[.ACE CSEASf)N OP YEAR.)? 

Possibly in the .fall atter removal or des1red materia.l. 

H. 	 VAlER ArID D:RAutAGE 
." 

1. 	 WKAT PROVISION ;"ILL \"00 TAKE 10 INS!,;R.E 'PXOPEQ DstAlx:..CE? 

Ttle ground will perc water and appropriate slopes will be' 
motor graded to avoid pond1ng 

2 • 	 VUAT nOVlStOlf !lAS .asEN TAKEN J'Oit SILl OOXTROL? 

Not applic.ole - minor gradea. A el1t fence .111 be 
constructed it requ1red if 811tat10n becomes a problem.. 

3. 	 I'F \lAtEI lHPOUNDHEXT IS TO 8£ LEn. SEE PAGE 6. 

r-:-:------!!~~lI I pound$:. ..111 DOt be a permenant pond. as ~ater evaporate 
~ISUAL sctimf--y£.ar long impoundment areas are plano.d. 

-.... -..--.-----~ 	 . 
1. 	 WHAT VISUAL SClE.ENtNr; WtLL 'lOU ma-LOY? 

None as the site is largely screened by terrain. The area is 
remote. sparsely populated with lisht traffic. 

I -- :;:::-- , 	 <.. . . 

2. 	 "''''fiAT 'rYP£S. SIZES A..~ t\~l."Krs OF pt..'\.,.'\TSlnLL YOU USE? !L-' f/VJT 
Native vege~atio~ i3 adequate And will be maintained~ p~ 

<. -	 =-. 

3. 	 MlAi UtLT~ at rHE SPACI;\G JEtlI&W PUNTS? 


Not appUcable 


J. 	 PRIJVISIUN FOR R.£xOYING STRUCTURES. EQ"t~l At.o llBrvs£ no-\( "KF. Pf.RHJT ACCA 
Itl ACCORDAt.jC£ WITIt iHE RECtA'l(ATtO~ PL.\N: No structure~ ()r eq.uipment are 1n :\ 

condition to be removed wi.thin the next 5 years. Old unsightly $tockpi1e~ 
will' be wOTked for mineral and then leveled aDd reclaImed to become more 
useable and more siJ[btly.

R. 	 MAP OF AD lAl. PltOO'O REQutREHE:4TS 

1. 	 SCAl..!. OF AERIAL PR>TO 'IO IE SUDKITTED: __..:4.0:,00.::;....'___-..:.__ 

2. 	 TAX lhT MAP REQUIRED. 

3. 	 "AP(5) Rt:QU!ReMf..~lS; tHE }l-'P MUST SHOU, 1U'l' IS NOT l.TKl!f." ~O: 

01. 	 SC:,,\l.E.: (l"::: 400' Co (j,()Q') 

b • 	 ~oa:rn S IIAU. Be I~O -:c.t\Teo 

c. 	 QU.\I\i'tR steno:;. S£cnO}2. ro~!'·Brr '\~n ~\hCE 

n151".\;.(:t. ;Uii) otltF.C;!'IO'j TO r.nn!5.'r )lt~JC IPA1.1'l\' 

LOe,,-t to.~S ANO ~..\.'![S Of .\I.t. STREA:t.ct. RJ)AllS. RIt Il.UO.\IJS. Uf U.ll IBSc. 

EXHIBIT tic"" 
-) ­

http:STREA:t.ct
http:ACCORDAt.jC
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OYERVIEV OF JUSTIFICATION 

TO OROIflAMCE REQUIREMtHTS FOR SURf'ACE MINING 
.. 

Itot,s: 	 Reel.aUan gu1d.HAt is a stateaent of ct1teria and at-­
taclMHl to the reel_t.ton map. The naRttrs (i .e. 7A) refer 
tp the provisions U stated fn Ordtnance Pl -1S Section 
4.100 Surface,Minlng Code. 

7A. 

1•. Ownershtp INIIeS pt'Ovf4ed Oft bu,.den of proof appl1clttoft and 
guideline. 

2. Shown on reclamatfon plan IIIp. 

3. Stated fn findings of fact Ind recla.at1on guideline. 

4. Stated fn findings 0' fact and reclamat10n guideline. 

5. 	 a. Stated in ,.eclalllt1on guideline, veget.ation on stoctplles h 
unnecessary as exhting piles a .... a1ready suble and new 
stockpIles ~ll be stablfzed tn accordance wfth state and 
county requtren.nts. 

b. 	 Same IS Sa. 

c. 	 Stated in rec::laaaUon gu1de1lM. 

d. 	 Natural dr.fRages wi11 retUin uftdfsturbed .tIerev,,. 
practical. State and 1<>eal raqu1raents for nhabtl itat1Ot1 
will .,. cOt'llll1ed vftn 11 dra1nages are disturbed. There are 
no planned d1sturbances at thfs tilDe. also see recl ....Uon 
guideline for additfonal informttton. 

e. 	 Stated in r-ecla1Datfon gufdel tne. 

f. 	 Stated in ,.eclaqat1on tufdel1ne. 

g. 	 Stated in reclamation gllid.,ine. 

h. 	 Stated In reclawation guideline aMJ 75'S growth IVrvival 
requ1rttntnt will be complied With. 

Sta~ in rec14metfon gufdelfn •• 

j. 	 Stated in reclamation guideline and applic::ant will comply
with standard requtremtnts. 

k. 	 Stated in recl.,..Uon gui«i41ine. 

BXHI8lT ·C· 

[ 




" 

.. 1- The .ppttcant ,"11 coopty with this require.ent. 

II. The applicant will coaply with this requfrepent. 

n. ShOwn on recl.natfon Map. 

O. Shown on reclaaation ~p. ," 

p. Stlted 1n rec1natfoA gufdeline. 

q. Stated fn recla.at1on guidel.n •• 

7B. Maintenance program. Tne applicant will comply .,. th this 
requ t reaent. 


7C. No confl icts exist on the site. 


70. Stated fn recl.ation gu1del1nt. 


7E. Hot applicable at this ttme. 


EXHIBIT ·e" [ 
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CONDITIONS: 

1. 	 A minimum of 11 of topsoil will be available to reclaim all post-1972 lands affected by 
this mining operatt6n. 

2. 	 Excavations shall not be completed which will prevent access to the utility poles 

unless a written agreement is obtained with the utility company and submitted to 

DOGAMI. 


3. 	 No material shall be spoiled along the outslope above the Deschutes River. 

NOTE: RECLAMATION PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BY ORS 517.830(4) AND OAR 632-(30) (35)-035. 

The conditions of this permit are considered to be acceptable to the permittee unless written 
notice is received prior to the beginning of surface mining under this permit. Upon receipt of such 
notice by the Department, this permit is invalid and will be reissued when the copditions in question 
have been solved. 

A provisional operating permit may be issued (ORS 517.830(3)) to operators subject to the provisions 
of OAR 632-30-030(2) pending reissue of the operating permit. 
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Lower Bridge Road Reclamation Plan 

December 3,2008 

While the Lower Bridge Road site is not subject to the Department ofGeology and 

Mineral Industries (DOOAMI) reclamation requirements, the applicant has used the standards 

relied upon by OOGAMI as a guide to developing the current reclamation plan. OOGAMI reli~ 

on OAR 632-030-0025 for reclaination plan requirements. Each plan is unique based on the site 

specific characteristics, but the rule says in part that a reclamation plan include provisions for the 

backfi1Ung, recontouring, topsoil replacement, seedbed preparation, mulching, fertiljzjn& 

selection ofplant speci~ seeding or planning rates, and schedules. 


The original SP-85-23 Site Plan appmvaJ ~tion~~g ofthe ~1. \l;. 
, from the.affiIcted area aa.d repIaoement on the mined ~ apjiiuxImatety 12 inches deep. "1\: 
, AdditiOD8lly, the area \Vas to be motor gra(ied and seeded With fortress red fescue, Idaho fescue, 

ana mixed bunchgi8iS at a rate of~ pounds per square acre planted in the.fhl1 with fertilizer and 
mulch. Themthad also proposed to plant evergreens for shade an4 windbreaks on the 
~These were proposed by the applicant at the time and where not based on any· 

. standards. This plan was unrealistic as it did not include any provisions for wateripg and did not 

consider the short growing season. Specifically, planting in the fall would not allow the seed to 

survive given the germination requirements and early frosts that are experienced. 


The cwrent plan for reclamation includes re-vegetation consistent with future residential 

deveTOpment. Any areas-that win not be used for fume builiUng sites, right ofways, or utilities 

will be re-vegebited concm:rent with site development. The present plan respects the natural 

character ofthe area and considers the limited and scare water resources available for re­

establishment ofnative vegetation. The current plan is designed to be successtW. based on 

recognized standards for the area. This plan considers the availability for water on a tempomry 

basis to help establish the vegetation initially. Long term maintenance ofthe natural areas is 

planned to be provided through future CC&R's t4at will be established with ~~ residmtial 

aevelo~ent e=; 


The following standards will be used for re-vegetation for the 1985 Site Plan area. 

TOP SOn. . ir~7 
The p!acemeot oftopooil that was removed from themiDod ~J!!. been !9Jlaced and~:::J-"" r. , ~ 
For the 1985 site plan area, the top soil has already been replaced Ipld gr8ded to the ori ~ Slte' '~t,r 
coniliti~. r 

. VEGETATION SEED MIXTURE 
A mixture ofseed· is proposed, consisting ofthe following species and rates: 

a. Great Basin Wild Rye 5.5 lbs per acre 
b. Annual Ryegrass, VBI'. "gulf' 20 lbs per acre 
c. Idaho fescue 1.5 lbs. per acre 
d. Sheep fescue 1.5 lbs. per acre 

. EXHIBIT BOCC 1 
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." " 

It is recommended that the natives (Great Basin Wild Rye, Idaho fescue, and Sheep fescue) be 
drilled into the soil. Subsequently, the annual rjegrass can be broadcasted over the area along 
with the fertiliZer. Because the pivot will be applying water to initially control dust, the wetted 
sur.filce conditions should prevent any significant wind displacement ofthe broadcasted ryegrass 
and fertilizer. 

It should be noted that native grasses are slower to germinate and establish than species Such 88 

a.imual ryegrass. Indeed, our research suggests that native grass seed application efforts can take 
up to two to three seasons to achieve significant rooting and cover crop conditions. The 
advantages to drilling the natives and broadcasting the 8mmal ryegrass will be: a) to achieve a 
much more rapid vegetative cover tbatwill sooner aid in wind blown soij events. Germination 
times for annual ryegrass in a typical soil environment in Central Oregon is approximately 5-6 
days; and b) the initi8.1 cover ofryegrass will stabilize conditions for the later germinating native 
grasses. 

i 
i 

i son, MOISTURE STABLIZER 
I 

I 
i Applyapprox:imately 20 Ibs per acre "ZEBA" to control soil medium moistuie content in the 

immediate surface layers. ZBBA is an absoIbent polymer based on Cornstarch that is 
biodegradable; nontoxic, and odorless. 

FERTILIZERI Apply a fertilizer 16·16-16 mixture offertilizer (equal parts nitrate, phosphorus, and potassium).! Fertilizer will be applied at an approximate rate of300 lbs per acre. Again, fertilizer will be

I applied along with the broadcasted annual ryegrass. 
! 
I 
 Because ofthe typically low nutrient content ofthe planting medium, on-going fertilizer 


applications may be warranted to insure the more rapid deVelopment of an organic surface I horizon. One future scenario could include applying m.arnJre 88 a more cost-effective alternative 
to granularized fertilizer. 

I SEEDING AND PIVOT OPERATIONS 

_ As suggg!ed in the groundwater monitoring plan for the site, adjustments ofthe pivot cycle wilf 

I 
I . , be adjusted as necesS8IY.= with a Jikely pivot cycle setting in the range Of30-60 percent Based 

on an approximate mte of239 gpm deliverable through the pressure valves through the length of 
the pivot, at a cycle setting of 100 percent water would be applied at 1.7 ~ac. At a cycle 
setting of30 and 60 percent, water would be applied at a rate of0.51 gpmIac and 1.02 gpmIac, 
respeCtively. " 

t 

I 
The goals ofadjusting the cycle are threefold: a) to control blowing dust events; b) to facilitate

I 
! 

seed germination; and c) to prevent overland runoff conditions and soil saturation where vertical " 
or lateral water flow at"depth occurs. 

~ 
j 

UHIBlTBOCC 1 
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The landowner will contract with an ad'acent farm 0 

'ODS oftheand maintain the 

TIMING AND MONITORING 

The success ofthe planting pJan will be determined by the Co~through on site iN1Jection • 
The inspections sball begin upon re-vegetation ofthe area and occur at intervals of three 
months, six months, and one year, with an :inspection each year thereafter, until such time as·8 
final plat is recorded for the teclamation area, At the time offinal plat recording, the County 
shall make a final determination that the site bas been reclaimedlre-vegetated in accordance with 
the above plan as determined through the SP-8S-23 site plan modification decision. On going 
maintenBJree ofany reclamation areas that are not developed with residential development (i.e. 
streets, building foot prints, Jandscaped yard areas, etc.) sball be covered by CC&R's. 

EXlJIBrr BOCC i 
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Dial - ,?&schutes County Property Information 1/3/16, 10:04 PM 

I 
! 

I 
Dial Links: Dial Home DIal Help Deschutes County Llnb: Home Other property Applications 

Other Online Applications 

Deschutes County Property 'P-Vl>\ 
Information 

Electrical Permit details for account #164668 
The Deschutes County Community Development Department is responsible for land use and permi 
jurisdiction. Contact this department if you need additional information or if you have questions. . 

Account Information 
Mailing Name: LOWER BRIDGE ROAD LLC 

Map and Taxlot: 1412000001505 

Account: 164668 

Situs Address: 10000 NW LOWER BRIDGE WAY, TERREBONNE. OR 97760 

Tax Status: Assessable 


Electrical Permit Details 
Pennit Number: 247-E101174 Application Date: OS/22/2008 
Pennit Name: FRANKLIN S NOLAN REVOCABLE TRUST Issue Date: OS/22/2008 
Contractor Name: GOWDY BROS ELECTRIC INC Final Date: 12/09/2008 

Status: Expired 

Building Class: Residential ~ng ~~e: IRRIGATI~;>

Class of Work: New Construction 


LinkecrPinnil:IDNE-


Service Description: 
200 AMPS OR LESS/SERVICES/FEEDERS: INSTALLATION, ALTERATION OR RELOCATION 
EACH WATER OR SEWAGE PUMP OR IRRIGATION CIRCLE 

.... ­

~!12ii9/2QPM-
Initi • S 
Comments: GC Permit es~~~¥~~t:m 

-&.ale: 06/96/2()()B;? a 
Initials: RED 

Comments: 4210 Service change --Insp Completed: Approved 


~IltFais:ED 
Comments: 4220 Electrical Service ....SEE CORRECTION NOTICE AT JOB SITE 1. PROVIDE AFC. 2. PROVIDE INFORMA~ 
DELTA OR WYE. 3. HOPE TO BE CERTIFIED 353.6 & ORS 479.610~OS:~IG.~~.~.~~~MTI AT PIVOT. - In~p~~cell~ 

THE INFORMATION AND MAPS ACCESSED THROUGH THIS WEB SITE PROVIDE A VISUAl DISPLAY FOR yOUR CONVENIENCE, EVERY REASONABlE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO 
ASSURE THE ACCURACY OF THE MAPS AND ASSOCIATED DATA. DESCHUTES COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR GUARANTEE AS TO THE CONTENT, SEQUENCE, 
ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPlETENESS OF ANY OF THE DATA PROVIDED HEREIN. DESCHUTES COUNTY EXPLICITlY DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABIUTY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICUlAR PURPOSE. DESCHUTES COUNTY SHAlL ASSUME NO LIABILITY 
FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURACIES IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED REGARDLESS OF HOW CAUSED. DESCHUTES COUNTY ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY 
DECISIONS MADE OR ACTIONS TAKEN OR NOT TAKEN BY THE USER OF THIS INFORMATION OR DATA FURNISHED HEREUNDER. 

@ 2016 - Deschutes County. All rights reserved. 

https://dial.deschutes.org/Real/PermitOetails/164668?permitID=247-E101174&permitType=Electrical page 1 of 1 
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SUBJECT: 

. 

DATE: 

FROM: 

TO: 

c\ r--\ 
UNITED STATES' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Ac,2~CY 

087271993 

::::h:'~: va~s~o~ 
Superfund S~ ~a~~ 
Al Goodman 
Oregon Operations Office 

Following are my comments on the cleanup plan for Deschutes Valley as 
proposed by PCC. 

l.} There are several areas of judgement that-will be applied where 
there is no criteria or provision for consultation with state of EPA. 
These areas include the 'area of concern' in phase I step 07 and the 
extent of soil removal in Phase II. These points should be clarified. 

2.)There is no provision for the sampling and monitoring of the 
groundwater. This should be required if DEQ expects to give a release 
for the property. I would suggest that the release be conditional so 
DEQ could come back later if the problem has not been solved. 

3.) I assume that all the- companies named in the plan 'are authorized to 
haul, treat or dispose of hazardous wastes. 

4.) What level or oversight will be maintained by State? 

Call if you have any questions. Thanks for the chance to comment, I'm sorry
that this is late. 

EPA Form 1320·6 (Rev. 3-76) 
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I 
i RE: THE 21 ACRES THAT WAS TO BE RECLAIMED BY THE CURRENT MINE OWNERS 

I 
! The county cannot rezone a portion of land that is illegal to mine on, per state law 
I, 

and forgive the illegal act because of the rezone. 

5,000 loads were taken for county road maintenance. 


This soil was illegal for the mine owners to take and illegal for the county to accept free of charge. 


According to DEQ and DOGAMI, this portion of illegally mined area must be reclaimed when mining 

ceases. 

Mining ceased in 2006. 

SEE ATIACHED DOCUMENTATION. 



was~ 

LJt:IPi:lllI"U;jIJ 'JT ueology ana /I!lIne ~I Industries 
1534 QUEEI\i .•VE, SE, ALBANY, OREGON 97321 'PliONE (503) 967-2039 

REPORT OF ON-SITE INSPEC1'JON 

I was accompanied on this inspection by Gene Moore. Mr. 
Moore reported that he has a contract with the permittees to 
remove stockpiled rock and also to produce additional aggregate 
products at this site. Mr. Moore was informed that this site 
not in compliance with state reclamation laws. Because of an 
insufficient bond, the permit was not re-issued when the landowner 
assumed the reclamation obligations on January 26, 1988. 

Mr. Moore reported that the various stockpiles of scalped 
material and product scattered around this large mine site will be 
recycled as much as possible and combined into one stockpile area 
on the southern boundary of the disturbance. Where smoothing can 
be completed at this time and there is no more rock removal 
necessary, topsoil will be respread. 

Bouse Bill 2839 which became effective July I, 1987, requires 
this agency to assess a $100.80 inspection fee when mining is 
conducted without a valid operation permit, mining is conducted 
outside of the permit area or when a surface'mining operation has 
been abandoned. 

Consequently, the $100.90 fee must be submitted within 
days of receipt of this report. .~ bond increase of $4000 
required before the permit can be issued plus a permit renewal 
~f $385.00. If these requests are not completed within this 

day period, legal action will be initiated immediately. 

Signature 

Title 

SMLR-6 Rev.1/26/S7 

Frank Nolan, Bob Riemenschneider 
« Norman Wiegand 

2276 W Highland 
Redmond, Oregon 97756 

DATE OF INSPECTION: October II, 1988 

I.D. #B9-0036 

Dicalite Pit 
Sec.9-l0,15-l6,T14S,R12E 

Deschutes County 

E. FRANK SCHNITZER 

____....1<£1:.....~g!o.oo:-.:.-tti...:...:..../.v=k:.,...JSO'-.S-""--~_·,_.,;;.._il7~/_..c,,--___ 

_____---:RE:..;;::=.;;C::.:;L::.:;AMA=;.::.T:::.;I:::.;O:::.;N::.:.;I;::..:S=-T=---------­
.,
'. 

MINED LAND RECLAMA TraN 



BEFORE 'l'H£ DESCHUl'£S COUNTY HEARINGS 

.. 

Applicant: 	 Robert L. Rieaenachneiacr, ) 
Frank Nolan, NOrlUlft weigand,)
and Frod G. Gun%oer ) 

STATE OF OREGON 	 ) 
) 8S. 

county of Dosehutes 	) 

I, Frank Nolan, after beinq first duly 

!Say that: 

OFFICER 

AFPIDAVIT 

~wornt depose and 

1. I am a c:a-owne.I" of the proparty whi.ch is theI 
8Ubject of tho abave-r.terenced zon~ cbange application.I 

2. The property which is the sUbject of this 

I 
application was mined extensively betveen 1914 and 1964. 

Pron 1964 to 1976 there vas 11ll1ted )'lining ftctivity on the
I~ 

property.

I 	 3. I acquired tbe property in lat.Q 19'6 from Descb.utee 

I 	 Valley :filIUS, whiCh had built. WlIste collection pond:; and a 

waste disposal plant an the property anci cngt2ged in a small 
j 

amount of sand and gravel Dininq tor JJaintenanco purposes. 

I 
I 

(The hazardous waste has 8inco been cleanee! up to tho 

I 	
satisfaction of the Oeparment of £n.vironmontal Quality, as 

shown by the letter 	attached hereto). 

I 
! 

4. In the late 1970 f 8 I requc::ot.Qd County approval to 

conduet surface mining aporations on the propert.y. At that 

! 
i 

time the county qronted approval for a portion ot the 

~ 
i 
i~ 
.~ 
J 
i 

1. 	 AFFroAvrT 

http:requc::ot.Qd


.~ 

l 

I 


I, ,,--­

I 

I 

~ 
I 
I 
i 

I 

I 
I 

1 
I 
~ 

;
i 
l 
1 

proporty (tax lots 1503 and 1505 t wh1c:b aJ;"a not covered by 

Ulis zone change application) and put the rest in "rascrva" 

until th6 a99reqate vas needed. AG Get forth elsewhere in 

the application, the other applicants and I fcu~l that the 

499reqate is needed at this time. 

S. Since approxinately 1976 I have provided free ot 

I 

charqe both Deachutes County and Jefferson county with Gand 

and qravel for their road m.aintenance. Thin 1.'l9greqate was 

ta.ken by tbe counties froID the property covered' by thia 

application, which is presently zoned surface Hining Reserve. 

I also have provi4ed free 499reqate to many of the farmers in 

the araa for their road naintcftanco. 

6. I nake this a.ffidavit in support of the above­

refercncQd zone cbanqe application tram Surface Mining 

Rc~erve to Surface Mining. 

DATED thi~ ~ day of April, 1985. 

SUBSCRIBED A.'ro S'KOR.'f to be:forc lUJ this :2 Y~day of 
April, 19B5. 

2. AFFIDAVIT 
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Deparfme:,_ of Geology and Minerc.. J.1GUstries 
1536 QUEEN AVE. SE. ALBANY, OREGON 97321 PHONE (503) 967-2039 

' 
, : 

~'\'".. .......l 

REPORT OF ON-SITE INSPECTION 

. Frank Nolan, R. Riemenschneider 
·N. Wiegand 
2276 W. Highland 
Redmond OR 97756 

DATE 	 OF INSPECTION: October 7, 1992 

1D No: 09-0036 
site: Dicalite pit 
Legal: S9,10,15,16,T14S,R12E 
County: Deschutes 

I was accompanied on this inspection by Frank Nolan and also by Dave 

Leslie from Deschutes County Community Development. This was a 

routine inspection. 


From April 1992 there is an outstanding request from DOGAM1 to 
submit current photography so that the pre-72 disturbance can be 
compared to the existing disturbance to enable a bond calculat' n. 
This is a large site and much of it pre-dates 1972 and the 
reclamation act. However, there was some expanSion. noted outSid[J' .. 
the 1972 boundary during this inspection particularly on the east 
side of the permit area. ­........................


[ .... . . 

.	~ ~i~~ gont!nues to be operated on bQth sides of the county ~oad. 
-Tne ttrt:.=:':" t::a::.t;. oftne couw_y road -Is currentlyoeinq minea by Gene~--
and scott Moore. .' -The-area- west- ·af-'~bp.-'-courity'-ro-ad--DE=-is,1)e~11q--

<- .L.~n,nv-ea·-6ul.:-=-C)f-stockpl.l.es and i:1J.so :gi.:avel is Df;;:l.nq ext:tc:lcted. "':t-;rank 
.Nolan reporl::mt ttr;::tt"1rel.!Y -1rctra,Ll.arid wc:lS t:.he most.- recent o},-.:rator to 
remove gravel from the western . areas.---Thrs·'ac-tivl-eY---6ccurre-a--tnis­

-....pBs"t-summeF.---Given the amount of. historic. and recent mining on this 
property, there are ample .opportunities' to complete. J:;o!ll.~_recla1lla~~2n .. 

. and reduce the recl~tj.o_tl:_),.i~!?.!li:t;.:La~ th~§Jt~..!'. Mr. Nolan is 
request:ea--eosuoiiilt a recent photo within the next 30 days so that 
the bond can be reevaluated. 

Page 	1 of 1 

c: 	 Deschutes County Planning Department 

DEQ - Bend 

ODFW - Bend 

SWCD - Bend 

Fred Gunzner 


E. Frank Schnitzer 

::::bY_it~--
EFS/cc:lO-16-92 	 Reclamationis 

TItle _, ______. -.---- _._---------- ­
MINED LAND RECLAMATION

'.SMLR·6 Rev. &'2(){91 

http:Df;;:l.nq
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State ofOregon 
DeparfmentofGeologysnaMineraJIndustries 

1586 QUEEN AVE. SE 
AlBANY, OREGON 9782.1 

PHONE (508) 967-Z089 


REPORT OF ON..SrrE INSPECTION 

= f. Nolan, R. Riernenschheid.er, N. Wiegand IO No: 09-00!~6 

2276 W. Highland Dicalite Pit . 

Redmond OR 97756 Section 9,20,15,16, Twp 14S, la.:nge 12£ 


DeschWes County
• 

Interim Reclaimed Acres 0 
Concurrent Reclaimed A.a:es 0 

DATE OF INSPEcnON; July 28, 1994 

( was accompanied. on this routine inspection by Scott and Gene Moore of E..A. Moore Company. I 
had left a message at Diatornac.eous Earth, Inc. for Mr. Prattk Nola:.n., but did not hear back.. This site 
is located approximately 5 miles west at Terrebonne on the Lower Bridge Road. This site is visIble 
from the road and is adjacent to the Deschntes River. The permit a.n:a encompasses two d:istinct 
mine a.:re.s.s. The area. east of Lower Bridge load is under a lease ag.teement since 1988 with EA. 
Moore1 where sand., gravel, and topsoil material is mined. The Area west of Lower IJridge Road is

I 	 currently being mined for dicalite materUtl by Highland COnstru.ctiott, and gravel and soil stockpile 
removal by Rudy Starr. 

I 'The ea.st area is actively being mined. A screen and crusher is on site and was in operation. Scott 
Moore a.ccompanied me on a tour of the east area. E.A. Moore came into this site in 1988 after 
several other operators had already mined. material. Past photos indicate this area has been cleanedI

I 	 up considerably since 1988. 

I 
I Future mining pllU1.S fot" the east area. includes: sand and gravel removal from the center portion; 

and rock salvage fu;tm a bermed. area south of the current mine area and the area north of the plant. . 
Past ·operations disturbed a large area. but did not extract all available rock The E.A. Moore 
operation proposes to recover all available roclc by screening out overb~n/tcpsoi1 xnateria.l, sand

I and dica1ite. This screening pn;.x::css will provide an abun.dant supply of final reclamation cover 
IlIIi1l:rial in additiOD ill the apptox:i.t:rlate 1O,~ cubicyards ofcover material cu.nently stockpiled.I

I 
i 

I 
I 

Page 1 of 2 

c: 	 Deschutes County Planning Department 

DEQ - Bend, Central Region
1 

l 	 ODPW ~ Bend 
SWCD-Bend 

Inspected by Ben~ 	 • 

Si,gnatu:l;"e ~~u!uvTitle 

BAM/cc:OI/OZf!l4,09,OO!607S4.i1' Mined. Land Reclamation 


http:BAM/cc:OI/OZf!l4,09,OO!607S4.i1
http:Riernenschheid.er
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F. N~lan, R. Riemenschneider, N. Wiegand 
ID NO. 09-0036 
July 28, 1994 
Page 2 of 2 

Based on the proposed mining of previously disturlled area, only a very ama.Jl portion of this site is 
ready for final x:ec]a.mati0t:t, the area on the extreme we.n end. Final grad:ing was in progress in this 
area and material was bemg pulled back and sloped away from the edge, thereby preventil'lg the 
chance reject material might fAIl downslope towards the river. Based on the amount of material to 
be processed1 and the area. t:o be reclaimed, there a.ppears to be adequate amounts of topsoil material 
to complete final reclamation at this site. 

This is a dry operation and there was no evidence of storm water runoff. I.A. Moore had stabilized a 
slope on the eastern boundary of this site that bad had material sidecast over the embankment 
towards the river by a previous operator. E.A. Moore has effectively worked with the local utility 
company to repJac.e utility power poles that traverse tl)e permit ~~a .so that unsl,ghtly, ~ands would 
not have to be left to insure stability of the power poles. 

The western site of the permit area was active also. Hishland Construction was stripping 
overburd.en material off diatomaceous earth and material was being screened. Approximately two 
new acres appear to have been impal!~ by this activity. Itdid not appear topsoil material was being 
stock--piled at this site. Based on past photogx'aphy, stockpiles that had existed south of the active D.E. 
pit have been remove t is questionable as in whether or not there is sufficient soiVoverburden 
rna pr n on e estern operation for final reclamation purposes. Future bond increases 
may be necessary for the west side to cover the cost of hauling soil fines to this area from the east 
side operation where the B.A. Moore Company is screening and producing the material. 

This opere.tion on the west side of the road is also a dry operation with no evidenoe of SLU'faee water 
impacts. Current operations are well away from the river. 

Concern was expressed over an increase of the reclamation bond in 1993. It was explained that 
statewide, reclamation bonds are being inc~ to reflect the true costs asSociated with final 
rec1amation at lJlWe sites. Based on a June 9, 1993 letter from DOGAMI to the permittees, the 
expansion of the diatomaceous earth operation on the western boundary of the permit area was 
noted that has significantly increased the area. to be bonded outside the 1972 bound.ary. 
Additionally, a reclamation plan fur the expansion ares. on the western. boundary was requ.ested 
from the -permittees to be submitted to tl:U$ Department by November S~ 1995. This reclamation plan 
must be submitted prior to new permit issua.nce. The 1994 Annual Report And Renewal form must 
also be ~pleted and submitted to this Department 

On July 13 1994, DOGAMI received notice that the reclamation bond from CBIC 'Would be expiring 
on August '11, 1994. Please provide this Department with documenta:tloXl. that this bond has been
renewed or alternative security has been obtained.. Please provide this documentation of reclamation 
bond, the reclamation plan for the expansion area., and the Annual Report and Renewal form byr
A"U,gwt 29, 1994. 

. : 

http:overburd.en
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11.111111111 ••• 1.1.1 .. 1111111,,1 
F. Nolan, R. Riemensclmeider, N. Wiegand 
PO Box 190 
Redmond OR 97756 

RE: 	 ID No. 09-0036 
Section 9,10,15,16, Township 14S, Range 12B, Deschutes County 
Site Name: Dicalite Pit • fJ. o-I) 

c0.w~ 
Dear Permittee, 

DEPARTMENT OF 

GEOLOGY AND 

MINERAL 

rNDUSTRIES 

MINED LAND 
RECLAMATION 

By authority of ORS 517.880, your operation referenced above, is closed to all surface mining activities. 
The site shall remain closed until such time as the annual permit fee is paid and the annual report is )
submitted (copy enclosed). 

)
Renewal notices were sent to you December 17. 1996, and February 18, 1997. The permit expired 
January 31, 1997. Since then, we have heard nothing from you. 

I If this site is not brought into full compliance with the provisions ofORS 517.750 et seq. within 30 days of 
this notice, you must provide evidence that the required reclamation has been completed or is underway and 
will be completed in accordance with the approved reclamation plan. 

I No further extractive mining activity or processing or removal ofstockpiled materials may be conducted at 
this site in the absence ofa valid operating pennit. Violation ofthis Closure Order is subject to the . 
penalties provided by law. 

I Ifyou have any questions, please call or write. 

incerel\ \ . 
II Mvi!vf}1~&JtJJ1J 	 }. 

I Office Coordinator 

i 
Mined Land Reclamation 

c: 	 Deschutes County Planning Department 

DEQ -Bend
1 

Enclosure - AR&R 

CERTIFIED MAIL 	 1536'Queen Avenue SE 
Albany, OR 97321-6687 
(54]) 967-2039 

S:\09DESCHUI09·I991\1lO3604,7.LhT 
FAX (541) 967-2075 



Department of Geology & Mineral Industriesregon Mined Land Reclamation 
1536 Queen Avenue SEJohn A. Kil:l.haber, M.D., Governor 
Albany, OR 97321-6687 

(541) 967-2039 
FAX (541) 967-2075 April2~ 

E.A. Moore 
209 South Third 
Redmond OR 97756 

RE: ID No. 09-0032 and 09-0036 

SUSPENSION ORDER 

Dear Permittee, 

Authority ofORS 517.880 closes your operations referenced above to all surface mining activities. The 
sites shall remain closed until the annual reports are submitted. 

Renewal notices were sentto you December 15, 1999, and February 15,2000. The permit expired 
January 31, 2000. A third reminder was mailed March 20. 2000. with the annual report forms enclosed. 
Since then we have heard nothing from you. 

Ifthese sites are not brought into full compliance with the provisions ofORS 517.750 et seq. within 30 
days ofthis notice, you must provide evidence that the required reclamation has been completed or is 
undetway and will be qampleted in accordance with the approved reclamation plans. 

No further extractive mining activity or processing or removal of stockpiled materials may be conducted 
at these sites in the absence of a valid Operating Permit. Violation ofthis Suspension Order is subject to 
the penalties provided by law. 

Ifyou have any questions, please call or write. 

Dawn M. Marshall 
Administrative Specialist 
Mined Land Reclamation 

c: 	 Deschutes County Planning Department 
DEQ- Bend 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
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Department of Geology & Mineral Industries 
Mined Laod Redamatkm 

1536 Quee.n Avenue SE 
Albany, OR 97321-6687 

regan 
(541) 967-2039 

FAX (541) 967-2075 

Frank Messina RECEIVED
Department ofEnvironmental Quality 
2 146 NE F01.lJ"th JUN 13 2000Bend, OR 97701 

Eastern Region" Band 
Re: DOGAMJ· 1.0 09-0036 Dicalite Pit 

Dear Frank: 

On May 30, 2000 we mel with a landowner along Lower Bridge Road regarding comp1aints against the 
mine operation conducted by Gene Moore. DOOAMI ID 1'10.09...0036. The nUne site is IDCf!.ted in tax. 
lots l50}. 1052, 1600, 7041 1507, and 1508; portions of sections 9, 10,15, and 16. Tl4S7 R12EDeschutes 
County. It is understood the local landowner would li.ke to remain anonymou$. 

During this meeting 1 was handed an unsigned letter with 12 questions regarding the mine operation. It 
was decided that answers to these questions would be sent to you and thell forwarded on to the 
landowner. 

Following are responses to the questions numbered as they wt:!re submitted. 

I. 	 The landowners listed on the original appUcation dated 10/26/81 are: Robert L. Riemenschneider, 
friluk Nolan, and Norman Wiegand, PO Box 190 Redmond, OR 97756. 

2. 	 The property boundary corresponds to the DOGAMJ permit boundary land encompasses 550 acres. 

3. 	 There are no limitations on how many ac.res may be mined for aggregate or diamat.aceous earth 
within the permit boundary. 

4. 	 This site was last inspected in JW}c 1994. Copy of inspection report isj\1l.a'Qlled to this letter. 

Based on the 1994 inspection, Mr. Moore bad final graded approximately fjv~ to s~ven ac;res at the 
operation east ofLower Bridge R.oad. It should be Jl.oteI!tba.t apprOximately 380 s.cres of this mine 
5 •• 'e rniocd prior to 1972. This means the 38<Mt.cres are ex.Qmpt from the reclamation rules and 
re~l ions. Currently there ar0 a: roximatel 21 act mine disturbance that are required to be. 
r~ .~imed. ReI; ama 101) Is not required until min;,u~ pe8 ses: ­

e '... 

6. 	 Ogee mining is complete tht;: operator has three years to finish reclamation. DOGAMI shaU in most 
instances consider reclamation successful when the revegetation is comparable in stability and utility 
to adjacent u.nmined. areas. Ifrechunation is not deemed succcssful and the operator refuses to 
complete aoy required additional work, DOGAMI may demand the reclamation bond held for a site 
and contract the work out. The ClID'ent bond hold for this site is $101°00. Upon annual renewal of 
the DOGAMl permit Mr. Moore win be requested to increase the bond. 

Page 1 of2 

5. 



JUlTt rz, 2000 
Frank Messina 
Department of Environmental Quality 

7. 	 DOGAMf regulates in excess of 800 permitted. sites statewide. 

II. 	 DOGAMI has five Reclamationis1S to cover the state. 

9. 	 OOGAMl inspections occur during the initial permitting phase andal the completion Qfmining. At 
many S\tl!S DOGAMl iDspeclions 0I;C\1f annually or even monthly. At many other sites inspections 
may not occur for several years. Wbe.n credible complaints are received regarding a mine site 
OOGAMI will sohedule-an inspection. Typically a follow up-inspection is conduoted lfthcsite is 
found to be in noneompliance. DOOAMI must give reasonable notice prior to an inspection as per 
OAR 632-030"024. 

JO. 	 As a result of the May 1Sch, ::!OOO complaint, DOGAMI peISonnel met with DEQ personnel and the 
landowner on May 30, 2000. The operator has been notifi~ he must come into compliance with the 
DEQ flir quality rules and regulations. A timeframe for this compliance was issued. 

II. 	 DOGAMI does ,lot have a copy of the 1985 site plan review compiled by Deschutes County. 

12. 	 DOGAMJ does not have statutory authority to regulate hours of operation. This issue falls under the 
jurisdiction of the count)'. c There are four condition:; to the DOGAMI permit: 

i. 	 Make a minimum. of one foot OftOP8QU avanablc to recJaim aU post-] 972 lands affected 
By thOis rruning operatIon. 
Not complete excavations which will prevent access to the utility poles unless a written 
aweement is obtained with the utility company and submitted to DOOAM!. 
Not spoil material along the ou.slope abovo the Desohutes Rivfl. 
Contain turbid and sediment-laden surface water runoff on the mine si.te. 

Enforcement of flny county conditions relating to this operation are the responsibility ofDeschutes 
County. Enforcement of air quality regulations is the responsibility of the DEQ. 

DOGAMl will schedule an inspection oftbis opera.tion in the near future.. A copy of the inspection report 
will be sent to DEQ - Bend 

Please contact me at (541) 967~2D39 "t. ;24 with any further questions. 

Sin~~ 
Ben Mundie 
Rt:elamatiorust 
Mined Land Reclamation 

Enclosure: Inspection Report 07128/94 
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CONDITIONS: 

1. 	 A minimum of 11 of topsoil will be available to reclaim all post-1972 lands affected by 
this mining operatf6n. 

2. 	 Excavations shall not be completed which will prevent access to the utility poles
unless a written agreement is obtained with the utility company and submitted to 
DOGAMI. 

3. 	 No material shall be spoiled along the outslope above the Deschutes River. I 

I 


I 
I
I 

i 

! NOTE: RECLAMATION PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED AS PROVIDED BY DRS 517.830(4) AND OAR 632-(30} (35)-035. 

j 

The conditions of this permit are considered to be acceptable to the permittee unless written 
t notice is received prior to the beginning of surface mining under this permit. Upon receipt of such 
i notice by the Department, this permit is invalid and will be reissued when the conditions in question 

have been solved.I 
A provisional operating permit may be issued (ORS 517.830(3}) to operators subject to the provisions I of OAR 632-30-030(2) pending reissue of the operating permit. 

I 
i 
I 
~ 

! 
! 
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON THE EAST SIDE, 19 LOTS = Habitat Conflicts 

All 19 Lots run to the middle of the Deschutes River and abut: 

A. Borden Beck Park Wildlife Preserve 

B. Wildlife Habitat Conservation & Management Program Land 

C. Scenic River Classification on this Stretch of Wild and Scenic River & State Scenic Waterway 

D. LM- Landscape Management Zone 

ABOVE ALREADY EXIST TO PROTECT THE FISH AND WILDLIFE AT LOWER BRIDGE. 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND OF THIS HIGHER DENSITY WOULD IMPACT THEIR 
HABITAT AND IS A DIRECT CONFLICT OF THE RULES THAT GO WITH THE ABOVE. 



:::J ~dlife Habitat Conservati~ Mgmt. Program. Lot 8 ERE ® 
F.... 

Borden Beck Wildlife Preserve ~® 
--,~o~ C, . S()~ "\1\1_ ~.4- - --­
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LAND USE CONFLICT - WILDLIFE HABITAT PROTECTION· EXISTING PROTECTIONS: 

THE PROPOSED 19 LOTS ARE ACROSS FROM AND ABUT 

SEVERAL WILDLIFE PROTECTIONS - ALL 19 LOTS ARE IN CONFLICT OF THESE.(SEE MAP attached). 


Along the Deschutes River, the properties ACROSS FROM AND ABUTTING THESE LOTS 

HAVE A WILDLIFE HABITAT PROTECTION IN PLACE THAT PROTECTS WILDLIFE FROM 

DEVELOPMENT AND NEGATIVE IMPACTS. 


The 19 proposed lots have a visual impact, a noise impact and more importantly, are against 
the rules of the current Uses in place THAT PROTECTS WILDLIFE HABITAT. They are: 

1. Borden Beck Park Wildlife Preserve: Per RAPRD· 

Borden Beck Wildlife preserve is a naturally protected area 
bordering the Deschutes River at Lower Bridge Crossing. 

2. Wildlife Habitat Conservation and Management Program (WHCMP) 
Program under Oregon Fish and Wildlife. 
DeSignated Lot 8 of Eagle Rock Estates this wildlife protedion and use. 

Per Wildlife Habjblt Conservation and Management program: 

The objective of the WHCMP is to preserve, enhance or improve 
the composition, structure or function of habitat for native wildlife 
species. 

awl 

3. "SCENIC RiVER CLASSIFICATION" UNDER THE STATE SCENIC 
WATERWAYS PROGRAM AND THE FEDERAL WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS 
DESIGNATION. 

Per OAR..()regon Administrative Rules. State Scenic Waterways: 

"Classification of River Areas" OAR 736-040-0040 ­

(b) Scenic River Areas: 

(A) Those designated scenic waterways or segments thereof with related adjacent lands 

and shorelines still largely primitive and largely undeveloped = current classification 

THE CURRENT PROPOSAL GOES AGAINST THESE GOALS & USES ALREADY IN PLACE 



GLDLIFE HABITAT PRO~ 
ht!;p:/Iwww.dfw.state.or.usllandslwhcmplindex.asp 

Wildlife Habitat Conservation and Management Program (WHCMP) 
• 	 WHCMP Program Brochure (pdf) 

The Wildlife Habitat Conservation and Management Program (WHCMP) is a cooperative effort involvingI 
state and local govemments and other partners to incentivize private landowners to voluntarily conserve 
native wildlife habitat. The Oregon Legislature created the WHCMP to offer a property tax inventive to ! private landowners who want to provide wildlife habitat on their properties instead of. or in addition tQ.. 

..", tarming, growing timber of other lalld Uses. orider the WHCMP, land subject to an approved wildlife
! • habitat COnservation and management plan receives a wildlife habitat special assessment, where 
i 
i property taxes are assessed at the relatively low value that would apply if the land were being farmed or 

used for commercial forestry. 

The ob' of the WHCMP to preserve, enhance or improve the composition structure or function of 
habitat for native wi I e species. e supports e e 0I .. whose pMmaty fOCus IS on Improving and expanding voluntary conservation efforts. Tax incentive 
programs aimed at improving wildlife habitat are tools used to promote and support voluntary i 

I 
 conservation actions taken by landowners. 

For detailed information on the statutes and rules related to the Wildlife Habitat Conservation and 


[ Management Program see Oregon Revised Statutes 308A-400 Oreggn Administrative Rules 635-430. 

i 

Summary of Steps to Detennlne Eligibility for Participation In the Wildlife Habitat Conservation I 
! 	 and Management Program: 

*For complete details on how a landowner would enroll in the WHCMp, please review the WHCMP 
Landowner Guide. 

I 
! 	 *P/ease note, ODFW staffmay choose to limit the number ofplans approved each year due to workload 

constraints (ORS 308A.412(4); OAR 635-430-0050(6)).! 
1 Confirm your eligibility wHh a Participating County 

If you are a landowner in a participating coynty you may be eligible. Not all counties are 
currently participating in the program and only those counties currently participating are

I able to enroll landowners.i 
o To qualify for a wildlife habitat special property tax assessment, the property must beI 

located within an area or zone designated for participation in the WHCMP. ApplicantsI must have county or city planning department fill out an Eligibility Certification Form to 
~ confirm that the property is eligible for the program.! 

o Complete the Landowner Interest Form and submit it to your local ODFW district office I 
! 	 with the signed eligibility form. These forms will help the local ODFW biologist determine / •I 
! if your property has the wildlife habitat characteristics necessary to qualify for enrollment /'11,/,)\:;--:2
I in the WHCMP. f)~~

i 
1 

2 	 Develop a habitat plan /" ~1'8 
o 	 The landowner, in conjunction with a cooperating agency must develop a wildlife nabitat c 

conservation and management plan that specifies the conservation and management C'""'~ 
j practices that will be conducted to protect and restore native habitat and native wildlife .n~'./' 

species. Cooperating agencies include the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, U.S. I ~i 
1 Fish and Wildlife Service, Natural Resource Conservation Service, Oregon State I'sfs, 
f University extension service, soil and water conservation district, or qualified contractor. A I' 

1, l site visit is usually required prior to drafting a plan. 

i o An example of a complete WHCMP plan can be found here: Sample WHCMP Plan.

! Please refer to the Landowner Gujde for a complete list of information required in a 


I 
 habitat plan. 
 I 

I 




HI. Oregon Scenic Waterway Program 

' / 

Middle Deschutes/Lower Crooked 
Wild and Scenic River Management Plan 



----

II. Management Plan 

/state Scenic Waterway Boundary 
- ~ 

The State Scenic Waterway boundary on the Middle Deschutes River will remain unchanged as a 
. ypifonn 1 \4 mile boundary on either side Sl,f the riyer in Segments 3 and 4. Public land managers 
and private landowners within the corridor boundary are responsible for complying to the State 
Scenic Waterway Program regulations and guidelines as discussed in Chapter 3. 

VWild and Scenic Rivers: B2unda:!I Delineation Process . 
The \Vild and Scenic Rivers Act (Section 3(b)) specifies that after a river is designated, the agency 
charged with its administration must establish detailed boundaries delineating the land area within 
the river corridor that will be managed under the Act. The Act specifies that the area within each 
corridor should not average more than 320 acres per river mile on both sides of the river, placing 

.~the boundaries an average of 1/4 mile f river n This allows for irregular 
bOun el er SI eo e river. Boundary delineation decisions are made on the basis of 
topography, location of outstanding resources, land ownership and use patterns, and public 
comment. 

Early in the planning process-....BLM held six public scoping meetings to ensure full public 
participation during preliminary boundary delineation. The preliminary National Wild and Scenic 
River boundaries as shm·vn in the Draft Management Plan and Environmental Assessment, were 
developed as a result of these meetings. The boundaries are irregu lar in shape to include as many of 
the areas as possible that contain or directly support the identified outstandingly remarkable va]ues 
associated with the river. During the public review period for scoping issues many people, 
including work group members, requested that the preliminary boundaries be reconsidered. 

A Visual Resource Management (Vruv'l) study of river segments 3,4, and the Lower Crooked 

*
segment was conducted by ft'!e BLl\tbetween June and September of 1991..The purpose of this 

... 	 study ,,'as t? determine the overall scenic quality of the dver segments ~d"provide additional 
baseline tii1ormation for establishing new corridor boundaries ,!nd rnonitorin~JC'IDic oW\¥:: . 
Results of the VRM study along with the information gathered 10 tdentify ouitiii\ding and 
significant resource values provided the basis for delineating final boundaries as shown on Map 2. 

Middle DeschutcsILower Crooked 
Wild and Scenic River Management Plan 
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A. 	 To preserve and enhance the open spaces, rural character, scenic 
values and natural resources of the County. 

FINDINGS: The subject property is a fonner mine site which is exempt from most reclamation or 
other regulatory requirements requiring any revegetation. As a result, it has little vegetation and 
approximately 350 acres of the site consists of exposed diatomite which can create dust during 
large wind events. The proposed plan amendments by themselves will not alter open spaCes, 
scenic values, or spoil rural character, but Instead will create an opportunity to redevelop and 
mitigate existing adverse conditions of the site following historical mining and industrial 
operations. The present condition of the site adversely affects the scenic value of the area with 
rusting structures and extensive unrevegetated mined areas. Any future development. not 
included in this application, would be required to conform to development standards for Rural 
Residential (RR-10) zoned lands, that are designed to preserve and enhance the open spaces, 
rural character, and scenic values of the County. "~" Moreover; future development of any 
structures In the LM zone will be subject to individual site plan review to ensure the protection of 
the scenic values associated with the Deschutes River. 

/ 
The removal of Site 461 from the County's surface mining inventory would preclude access to 
diatomaceous earth and aggregate materials on the site. The applicant has argued that there is 
insufficient remaining aggregate to economically extract, and there is little need for diatomite in 
modem industrial manufacturing. Neighbors dispute this finding, arguing that there are viable. 
industrial uses for diatomite, and that the applicanfs present desire to convert the land to 
residential use does not alter the Significance of the site for diatomite production. These issues " 
are discussed in greater depth below. 

B. 	 To guide the location and design of rural development so as to 
mfnlmlze the public costs of facilities and services, to avoid 
unneceaaary expanSion of service boundaries, and to preserve and 
enhance the safety and viability of rural land uses. 

FINDINGS: The applicant argues that the proposal is consistent with this goal because a future 
developer, and not "the public, will bear costs of extending facilities to the property. Opponents 
disagree that the extension of public services is the only consideration under this goal, arguing 
that It also requires a showing that the proposed rural residential uses "preserve and enhance 
the safety and viability of rural land uses.· Opponents argue that unless reclamation and 
remediation measures are included In this approval. neHher the neighbors nor the future 
residents of the site can be assured that the site is safe for development or that development on 
their properties will remain viable. 

PubliC Facility/Service AVailability and Capacity 

ZC-08-1JPA-08-1 - BOCC Decision Page 10 9f 38 
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LEGAL COUNSEL 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON 


* 
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ORDER NO. 96·071 

WHEREAS, Deschutes CoUllty has acquired real properties through real property tax 
foreclosure and Local Improvement District foreclosure that are located on or adjacent to 
rivers, creeks and streams; and 

WHEREAS, Deschutes County has acquired real properties through real property tax 
foreclosure and Local Improvement District foreclosure which contain significant wildlife 
habitat; and 

WHEREAS, Deschutes County through its Comprehensive Plan has recognized and 
declared the need to protect and preserve public access and land along rivers, creeks and 
streams and public properties possessing Significant wildlife habitat values; and 

WHEREAS, ORS 275.320 provides that Deschutes County may designate County 
owned lands as public parks; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners find that the preservation and 
protection of certain County owned real properties for public access, recreation and wildlife 
habitat is in the public interest; now, therefore, 

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, 
OREGON, ORDERS as follows: 

Section J. That certain real properties described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and 
by this reference incorporated herein be designated as County Parks for public purposes, 
pursuant to ORS 275.320. 

~ 
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Section 2. That said real properties be retained in public ownership and managed to 
the extent feasible for the enhancement of wildlife habitat and public access. 

DATED this 26th day of June, 1996. 

ROBERT L NIPPER. Commissioner 

PAGE 2 OF 2 - ORDER NO. 96-071 (6/26/96) 




for the highway and 0.80 for the side street based on functional classification and posted 
speed. 

There is a programmed ODOT project in 2009 to reconfigure the Lower Bridge Way/97 
and 11 \h Streetl97 intersections. While this will improve the operations of these 
intersections, it will not address the capacity issue as the project focuses more on 
storage issues on the side streets. ­

The traffic analysis at Figure 5 on page 10 indicates a LOS F for Lower Bridg,e Way/97 in 
2022 with the critical move being the left out from Lower Bridge to go north on 97. The 
development does not add any trips to that failing move. As Figure 4 indicates, the 
re ne wi . rease the number of northbound left turns from U.S. 97 onto Lower Bridge __ 
Way from 11 to 31 ,-The worksheets indIca e the VIC of this move will degrade from 0.82 
under existing zoning to 0.85 under the proposed zoning. 

~( Based on the aba.ve, I wOUld -pplicati--be--,- the_ recommen~a----on - d;;;Dbased Oil


-1i"1 '" provision~C 17 16...l 15(1).~LaruL2). ~oposal would have a significant effect 

on transportation facilities as defined by the Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) at 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 660-012-060(2)(C). 


""'-:-fon March 3, 2008 the Transportation planner added: ;fhe TIA analysis was done for 
r approximately 55 units, but in today's paper it said they can build 7 4 units UDder thee cluster development If~ue. then the traffic analysis should be redone to reflect 

-:;:..----- that an e In ersections De reanalyzed. c::::: 

OEQ: On February 4, 2008, the Department (DEQ) received your notice for the chance 
to comment on a proposed land-use zone change regarding the Diatomaceous Earth 
(DE) Mine site located north of Lower Bridge Way west of Terrebonne. The proposal 
would change the zoning from surface mining (industrial site) to rural residential. 
Department staff has reviewed the Burden of Proof Statement. On Page 3, last 
Paragraph, it states, "DEQ visited the site the week of May 8, 2006 and did not have any 
concerns". While Department staff did visit the site, no statements were made about 
concerns at that time. There are, in fact, a number of issues that should be considered: 

Our r' concern regarding the proposed zone change is that when a 
revious cleanu was conducted at the site it was based on tlie industrial land­

use of the property. The proposed action would change the zoning to rural 
residential. The property owner and developer will need to demonstrate that the 
site is cleaned up to the degree that it is suitable for residential land-use. The 
Daniels Group should conduct additional environmental evaluation of past 
historical activities (including the clean-up) to insure that the site is safe for 

~70f0 



July 7,2015 

Dear Madame Hearings Officer on File #247-15-000194-CU/195-TP: 

Regarding the Tramc Study Report comment by George Kolb, stating that 
• 

the proposed entrance is on a 40 mph curve .....that is not correct After speaking 

with ODOT that oversees the county on roads, since that curve at the entrance area 

is not signed at all, it is a 55 mph zone and a "Rural Major Collector" road. -Therefore the site distance has to be reassessed based on this corrected information. 

Note that black and white speed signs are mandatory and yellow and black signs, suggested. 

Having neither at this S Curve - 55 mph. And unsafe for 40 plus vehicles coming onto this 

road at a crawl of 5 mph. There is no other entry option as the only other ingress/egress 

point is off the bottom of Lot 1505 at Teater and that is EFU land and not included or allowed. 

Another correction for the record and file: the adjoining subdivision, Eagle Rock Estates, is 

NOT similar in density or size as the proposed, it is an EFU 20 and my Lot is 27 acres. With one 

Home on it vs. 16 homes proposed on the same land mass across the River. 

Respectfully, 

Diane Lozito, Homeowner 

Eagle Rock Estates, EFU Zoned subdivision 

P.O. Box 85, Terrebonne, OR 97760 
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This goal require:; the county to thOU~htfUilY consider development locations to minimize urban 
( spra~ and to ensure that public faCilities ~d infrastructure are adeguate to accommodate 

antiCipated developmem.. This includes consideration of service availability and capacity. Low 
density residential development allowed in the RR-10 zone does not require urban serVICeS 
such as sewer and water, as those needs can be served by on-site systems. Service 
boundaries will not be expanded. Public services, such as police and fire, already serve the 
area. With respect to these facilities and services, the proposed redesignation will have little to 

no effect. J=k'(04[L----Jj2c-fF1< srj-z;V1 

X 
The site borders on Lower Bridge Way. a publicly maintained county ro~d. The applicant's traffic · 

<- study concludes the intersection of Lower Bridge Way/U.S. 97 will not meet either the 
performance standards of Deschutes County or OOOT with or without this develop~There 
is an 000 I project going to bid thiS Spring to reconfigure the Lower Bndge WaY/Highway 97 
intersectio,)s. This improvement will increase safety but not necessarily capacity at this 
intersection. Based on the evidence submitted by the applicant, including the traffic studies and 
the evidence of historical use as discussed further herein and incorporated by references. the 
Board finds that the traffic likely to be generated by development uses allowed under the current 
zoning is equal to or greater than the traffic likely to be generated under the proposed 
residential zoning. Therefore, the proposal should have no significant impact on the 
transportation facilities. See the discussion below for DCC 23.60.610. The Board further finds 
that Code criteria in the subdivision and conditional use chapters will allow the imposition of 
conditions requiring transportation facility improvements prior to or contemporaneous with 
subdivision or cluster development approval. Both the subdivision and conditional use 
processes require notice and an opportunity for full public participation. 

y "To Preserve and Enhance the Safety and Viability of Rural Land Uses" 
( \. As noted above, opponents argue that before this site is rezoned for rural residential uses, the 

a licant must demonstrate that it is safe f . es and that the safet of ther 
. lOcal uses, Inc u mg residential and agricultural uses are preserved and/or enhanced. The 
. neighbors expressed concerns that hazardous wastes from mining activities since 1985 have 
not been adequately addressed, and'that the 1984-85 remediation and removal of hazardous 
and radioactive wastes were inadequate. Further, the neighbors argue that the applicant has 
not yet demonstrated that there is sufficient water to accommodate the proposed site 
reclamation and provide domestic water for the number of dwelling units that could be 
developed on the property, In addition, the neighbors argue that there is no evidence that the 
applicant will take steps to address water contamination from the remaining mining materials. 
Finally, the neighbors insist that this site will not be safe for residential use or preserve the 
viability of existing rural residential uses in the area until the diatomite is fully contained. 

\ / Given the environmental history of the site the Board finds that the rezoning the property for _
A residential use, prior to establishing that the~fe tol lesidelltial use, Will not preserve <!!!!L­

,€fihance the safety and viability of rural land uses. Rowever, in previous county decisions, it 
has been held that, absent a comprehensive plan amendment, comprehensive plan goals and 
poliCies do not constitute mandatory approval criteria for quasi-judicial zone changes, but rather 
are implemented through the zoning ordinance, and therefore if the proposed zone change is 
consistent with the applicable provisions of the zoning ordinance, it also will be consistent with 
the plan. While not required under this Comprehensive Plan Goal, findings and relevant 
conditions of approval intended to establish that the site is safe for residential use prior to 
development are set forth under DCC 18.136,020, as discussed below. 
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resources to the County while considering the public need for 
the proposed development 

FINDINGS: This plan policy Is not applicable to the proposed plan amendment because the 
applicant is not seeking subdivision approval or development review. If the plan amendment and 
zone change are approved, then Mure development will need to satisfy this standard. ' 

6. 	 Chapter 23.108. Historic And Cultural 

a. 	 23.108.020, Goals. 

1.' To preserve and protect historic and cultural resources of 
Deschutes County. 


23.108.040, Goal (; Inventory .. Historic Resources. 


21. 	 Lynch and Roberts Store Advertisement: Ad advertising sign 
'painted on a soft volcanic ash surface. Only,area example of 
early advertiSing on natural material: Lynch and Roberts 
e.tabllshed mercantile In Redmond ;n 1913. Roberts Field 
near Redmond was named for J. R. Roberts. Site includes 
the bluff. 14-12-00 TL 1501. 

FINDINGS: The Lynch and Roberts Store Advertisement sign is painted on a large boulder 
located on the subject property. As this zone change, In itself, does not authorize any 
development of the property, no adverse impacts fo historical resources on the subject property 
are anticipated. The applicant has proposed several measures to protect this historic resource. 

~ The a lieant has r to not develo . an area within a 100 yarclradius . 
. ' sign anctto prevent 

trespass, prior to development of the site. The applicant has also proposed that any Com 
Conditions and Restrictions J9C&~ creatim as a pal l 01 'Ti reslttenUal devetopmen of the 
subject property will contain obllg Ions rotect the area within a 100 . rd radiu of th 
. toric si n f eve - en an trespass and to rna n In e- I onc markers. The Board 

finds that the proposed measures will be sufficient to meet the goal of protecting this historic 
resource_ These measures to protect the Lynch and Roberts Store Advertisement Sign have 
been included as conditions of approval. 

B. 	 Oregon Administrative Rules 

1. 	 OAR 660, DivIsion 12, Transportation Planning Rule 

(1) 	 Where an amendment to a functional plan, an acknOlNladged 
comprehensive plan. or a land use regulation would significantly affect an 
existing or planned transportation facility, the local government shall put in 
place measures as provided in section (2) of this rule to assure that 
aUOINed land uses are consistent with the identified function, capacity, and 
perfonnance standards (e.g. level of service, volume to capacity ratio, etc.) 
of the facility. A plan or land use regulation amendment significantly 
affects a transportation facility if it would: ', " , 
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Bridge Way, together with approximately 30 acres along the river west of Lower Bridge 
Way (approximately 160 acres)t subject to the following conditions of approval: 

~ 	 ~ 

1. 	 Prior to final plat approval for any residential subdivision, the applicant shall obtain 
from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) a "No Further Action- !NFA) 
determination or the equivalent for a residential uSe designation for the 160 acres. 

2. 	 prior to final plat approval for any residential subdivision, the applicant shall obtain 
from the Department of Human Services (DHS) a determination of "no apparent 
public health hazard- for a residential use designation for the 160acres.-3. 	 Prior to or contemporaneously with final plat approval for any residential 
subdivision. the applicant shall record a conservation easement in substantiaJly the 
form attached hereto as Exhibit C ,and covenant (by deed or plID) to restrict in 
perpetuity the use of the approximate~30-acre area to open spac.e uses and 
preventing the consfUction of any res ential structure. 

5: 

6. 	 If fill is brought onto the site, the applicant shall identify the general location of the 
fill, and If the site is used for development, the applicant shall either certify that the 
fill is suitable ~or development, or specificalJy declaim any knowledge of Its 
suitability. 

7. 	 Prior to final plat approval for an re Identisl sub . . . a conservation easement 
as de \ned In n.. 30, "Conservation Easemen an specified in Section 
18.116.220. shall be required. 

9 A::. more parliculal1y described in the legal description. attached to this decision as Exhibit A 
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OREGON FERRIES 

Canyon. Robert Smith, an Indian, operated the ferry at this site from 1905 to 
about 1909 (author's estimate). (197:199) 

Dizney Ferry 
1910-1913: John T. Dizney and his sons operated a ferry with the Campbell's (see 
Campbell Ferry) before acquiring one of their own. Gillis O. Dizney, son of John 
T. Dizney, established a ferry at a site directly opposite the town of Vanora about 
1910 (author's estimate). The bridge built at Mecca in 1913 put the ferry out of 
business. (196:76) 

Lower Bridge Ferry 
c.1860-1876: There was a ferry downstream of the Tetherow Ferry at a site later 
known as the "Lower Bridge". Early settlers traveling the Willamette Valley and 
Cascades Mountains Wagon Road had to ford the Deschutes at this spot. A ferry 
was built in 1860 and used until the bridge was built in 1876. The ferry site was 
at, or near, where the current Lower Bridge Road crosses the Deschutes near 
Redmond. (223:5) 

Tetherow Ferry 
1879-1885: The Tetherow Ferry was located at what is now Tetherow Crossing, a 
historical site a few miles north of Redmond off Coyner road. Andrew Jackson 
Tetherow operated a cable ferry at "Tetherow Crossing". A. J. Tetherow was the 
son of Solomon B. Tetherow, leader of the ill-fated Tetherow wagon train of 1845 
guided by Stephen Meek. The wagon train is associated with the "B1ue Bucket" 
mine legend in which a bucket of gold nuggets was collect somewhere along the 
trail, but its actual site has never been found. The Tetherow Crossing was 
significant to the east bound traffic over the Santiam Wagon Road seeking access 
to the Central Oregon gold fields and grazing for cattle, as well as those headed 
west with produce and wool for the people in the Willamette Valley. A bridge 
was built at this site in 1885 (148) 

Peters Ferry 
c1900: A ferry belonging to John Peters washed down the Deschutes River during 
the winter of 1909 and lodged against the Homestead Bridge. The ferry site was 
located seventeen miles up-stream from Bend near the Peters Bridge at Sun River. 
(194: 1212211909), (225) 

John Day River 

Spray Ferry' 

1896-c.1920: The ferry at the town of Spray was started in 1896 and lasted into 

the 1920's.The ferry was located near where the current bridge and Riverfront 

Park are now. (118) 
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It, 	 DIA'l'OHITE OPERATIONS AT ,TZRREBONNE, OREGON. 

(DE4) . 
LOCATION: 

The Terrebonne diatomite deposit and processing plant Oft~ 
Great Lakes Oarbon Corporation are located in Central Oregon at an 

elevation of 2550 ft. above sea level on the west bank of t,he Deschutes 

River. The nearest to,m, Terrebonne, is six miles north of the city of 

Redmond and seven miles east of the plant and is the rail shipping po~t 

for the finished products from the plant. 

HISTORY: 

Our first kno.m reference to diatomite in the Terrebonne area is 

) by the U. S. Surveyor General's Office on the original township plat which 

states, liOn the west side and adjacent the rive'r in Sec. 16 is a hill com­
) 

posed of white marble. This sUbstance is somewhat of the same nature and 

...makes a. very good substitute for white chalk. II Certainly the formation wa ­

known even before that time since the old Willamette Valle and Cascade 
'~,. ------- ..- -- ..._--­

crossed the 

Deschutes River exactly where the present Co~ty Road and Bridge which we 
) 

now use is located. This old ~ili tan- road, sections 

,.,I visible, crossed through Sec. 16 right over the area which ~e have been 

mining for the past eighteen y,: ears . 

Some natural products were shipped from this . deposit even prior 

) 	 to 1921 '\'!hen the Vlestem Diatondt.e Company operated the property. In 193) 

the Atomite Corporation took over~ their l~ted capacity being approximately 

25 tons per day, and the operation still being limited to the production 

of natural materials. A rotary kiln had been partially installed by the 
j 

Atomite people but their operation v~s spasmodic and the installation of-

this unit .~s never completed. 

,. 	 -1­

.' 



ZONING AND CURRENT LAND USE: 

THE PROPOSED LAND USE DOES NOT CONFORM TO PREDOMINANT EXISTING USES. 

THIS LOWER BRIDGE AREA IS RURAL WITH NO HIGH DENSITY HOUSING. 

THE PROPOSED PUDI PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, CLUSTER DEV. OF HOMES ON 

AVG. 2 ACRE LOTS DOES NOT CONFORM TO CURRENT LAND USE IN THIS AREA. 


1. 	 PREDOMINANT USE IS EFU ZONED, EXCLUSIVE FARM USE FOR 10 PLUS MILES. 

2. 	 THE ONLY RR-10 IS LOWER BRIDGE ESTATES, BELOW AND IS A MIN. 10ACRE NOT 
A PUD CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, AS PROPOSED, OF SMALL LOTS ALONG THE 
RIVER RIM. 19 LOTS ON THE RIM VS. WHAT YOU SEE HERE AND A 74 LOT INITIAL 
PROPOSAL ON THIS REZONE FROM SM/SUFACE MINING TO AN RR-10 WITH A PLIO. 

THERE ARE NO OTHER PUDs IN THIS AREA AT ALL- AND NO APPARENT NEED FOR ONE. 

THIS IS THE CURRENT RURAL, SCENIC LOOK OF THE LOWER BRIDGE AREA - LET'S 
KEEP IT THAT WAY AND NOT VIOLATE THE LAND USE LAWS AND THEIR INTENTIONS BY 
SUDDENLY ADDING HIGH DENSITY, CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT. 

CURRENT LAND USE IS LISTED ON THE NEXT PAGE. 



EXISTING SURROUNDING LAND USE AND PROPERTIES IN THE IMMEDIATE AREA ARE: 

LOCATION NAME ZONINGIACREAGE 

North of Subject Dunns Double Eagle Ranch EFU ­ 416.19 Acres 

No. & East Borden Beck Wildlife Preserve EFU­ 23 Acres 

East of Subject Eagle Rock Estates - ERE EFU - Avg. 25 Acre Lots 

East of Subject Lot 8, ERE, Wildlife Habitat CMP EFU - in WHCMP-program 

North and East of BLM Land for Miles EFU - 4,033.63 Acres 

NW of Subject SM- Applicant's Mine SM­ 410 Acres 

NE of Subject SM- Dunn, Surface Mining Rts. SM/EFU - 106 Acres 

NW of Subject Big Falls Ranch EFU - 1,756 Acres 

NWofabove Thalacker Farm EFU - 387.31 Acres 

W. of Subject Chapel (Alpaca Farm & Hay) EFU -134.74Acres 

W. of Subject Nicol Farms (Hay) EFU - 146.37 Acres 

W. of Subject Volwood Farms (Hay &Cattle) EFU - 726.85 Acres 

NW of Subject Wertheimer Ranch (Hay &Cattle) EFU - 147.03 Acres 

So. of Subject Lower Bridge Estates - LBE RR10 - Avg. 10 Acre Lots 
Including County Lots for Wildlife Protection within Approx. 400 ft. 

THERE ARE NO 2 ACRE LOTS, OR PUD, CLUSTER DEVELOPMENTS IN THE AREA. 

AND NO OTHER TOXIC WASTE DUMP SITES WANTING TO REZONE TO RESIDENTIAL. 

THIS MINE SITE'S PROPOSAL DOES NOT CONFORM TO EXISTING USES NOTED ABOVE. 


ABUTTING THE MINE SITE =EFU (DUNN). EFU (SM-DUNN). EFU-ERE. EFU-BORDEN BECK 
WilDLIFE PRESERVE. RR10-lBE, EFU-WllDLIFE HABITAT & CONSERVATION, lOT 8 , ERE. 
AND COUNTY lOTS APPROX, 400 FT. EAST OF SUBJECT, ''TO ENHANCE WILDLIFE HABITAT". 

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS MUCH HIGHER DENSITY THEN THE ABUmNG LOTS. 

Borden Beck Wildlife Preserve flot 9- ERElLot 8 - ERE =70.93 ACRES & ONLY 2 HOMES 

VS. SUBJECT =63 ACRES ON lOT 500 + 4.2 ACRES FOR lOTS ON lOT 1505 =19 HOMES 

SAME LAND MASS ON EACH SIDE OF RIVER BUT DENSITY WOULD BE 19 TO 2. 




Photo taken by Diane Lozito on).0/23/15, date she went to listen to the Work Session on this Mine Site, Lower Bridge, LLC. 
-=::::: 

Note: Photo shows- in foreground. the E~st Side up to the Peach Colored DE. then across.the road where the Tower sits.JL 
The West Side in this currently Split Zoned Area. The property ends to the NW before that stand of bare trees. Beyond it 
is an almost 2,000 Acre Ranch and Hayfields. PURPOSE OF PHOTO: to show lack of any vegetation as in the Applicants Work 
Plan and Lack of any progress visually on this dusty site that has had since 2009 to complete the required tests and work. Yet 
after an expiration of their Extension this past April, 6 MONTHS AGO, EXPIRED, the applicant wants more time. 




